
   
 

HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 

Meeting of the Members 
 
September 22, 2025      

 
Agenda 

 
1. Approval of Minutes of Meeting of May 12, 2025 

 
2. Election of Alternate Director(s) (as necessary) 

 
3. [Recess for duration of Board & Committee meetings] 

 
4. Resolution: Receipt and Acceptance of Annual Report to Members 

 
 



HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 

Meeting of the Members 
 

September 22, 2025   
 
Approval of Minutes 
 
 WHEREAS, the Members of Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation have reviewed 
the minutes of the previous meeting of the Members held on May 12, 2025 it is therefore 
 
 RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting of Members of May 12, 2025 are hereby 
approved. 
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MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE MEMBERS OF THE HUDSON 
YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 

 
May 12, 2025 

 

A meeting of the Members (the “Members”) of the Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation 

(the “Corporation”) was held on May 12, 2025 at approximately 4:05 p.m., conducted at 255 

Greenwich Street, Room 6-M4, New York, New York. 

The following Members attended, represented by their designees: 

Jacques Jiha, Director of the Mayor’s Office of Management and Budget for The City of New 

York (the “City”), represented by David Womack; 

Brad Lander, Comptroller of the City, represented by Michael Stern;  

            Jeffrey Roth, Deputy Mayor for Operations, represented by Ya-Ting Liu; and  

            Adolfo Carrion, Jr., Deputy Mayor for Housing, represented by Nate Bliss, Economic 

Development, and Workforce, constituting a quorum of the Members. 

            Rita Pasarell served as secretary of the meeting. 

 Also in attendance were members of the public, officers of the Corporation and employees of 

various agencies of the City and the State of New York, who joined in-person and remotely. 

 The meeting was called to order by Mr. Womack. 

Approval of Minutes  

The first item on the agenda was the approval of the minutes of the prior meeting of the 

Members which occurred on September 30, 2024. Upon unanimous vote, the following resolution 

to adopt such minutes was adopted. 

 WHEREAS, the Members of Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation have reviewed the 
minutes of the previous meeting of the Members held on September 30, 2024; it is therefore  
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RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting of Members of September 30, 2024 are hereby 
approved. 

 

Election of Alternate Director 
 

The second and final item was the election of alternate directors to represent the City’s Deputy 

Mayor for Housing, Economic Development, and Workforce, and for the City’s Deputy Mayor for 

Operations. As proxy holder for City’s Deputy Mayor for Housing, Economic Development, and 

Workforce, Nate Bliss voted to elect himself as his alternate director and attend meetings in his 

absence. As proxy holder for City’s Deputy Mayor for Operations, Ya-Ting Liu voted to elect herself 

as his alternate director and attend meetings in his absence. Following the votes by Mr. Bliss and Ms. 

Liu, the following resolution was adopted: 

WHEREAS, the Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation (the “Corporation”) is a not- 
for-profit local development corporation incorporated under the New York Not-For-Profit 
Corporation Law (the “N-PCL”); 

WHEREAS, Section 703(d) of the N-PCL provides that where directors of not-for-profit 
corporations are elected by membership sections, such sections may also elect alternate directors; 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Certificate of  Incorporation and  By-Laws of the 
Corporation, each Member comprises a Membership Class and each Membership Class 
constitutes a separate section entitled to elect or appoint one director and an alternate director; 

WHEREAS, the Membership Class consisting of the City of New York’s (the “City”) 
Deputy Mayor for Housing, Economic Development, and Workforce wishes to elect an Alternate 
Director to represent him at Board of Directors and Committee meetings of the Corporation; and 

WHEREAS, the Membership Class consisting of the City’s Deputy Mayor for 
Operations wishes to elect an Alternate Director to represent him at Board of Directors and 
Committee meetings of the Corporation; it is hereby 

RESOLVED, that the Membership Class consisting of the City’s Deputy Mayor for 
Housing, Economic Development, and Workforce hereby elects Nate Bliss to act as his alternate 
director at Board of Director and Committee meetings of the Corporation. 

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the Membership Class consisting of the City’s Deputy 
Mayor for Operations hereby elects Ya-Ting Liu to act as his alternate director at Board of 
Director and Committee meetings of the Corporation. 
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Adjournment 
 

There being no further business to come before the members, upon unanimous vote, the 

meeting was duly adjourned. 

 

________________________ 
   SECRETARY 

 



HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 

Meeting of the Members 
 

September 22, 2025   
 

Election of Alternate Director(s) 

WHEREAS, the Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation (the “Corporation”) is a not-
for-profit local development corporation incorporated under the New York Not-For-Profit 
Corporation Law (the “N-PCL”); 

WHEREAS, Section 703(d) of the N-PCL provides that where directors of not-for-profit 
corporations are elected by membership sections, such sections may also elect alternate directors; 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to the Certificate of Incorporation and By-Laws of the 
Corporation, each Member comprises a Membership Class and each Membership Class 
constitutes a separate section entitled to elect or appoint one director and an alternate director; 
and 

 WHEREAS, the Membership Class consisting of the Speaker of the New York City 
Council wishes to elect an Alternate Director to represent her at Board of Directors and 
Committee meetings of the Corporation; it is hereby 

RESOLVED, that the Membership Class consisting of the Speaker of the New York City 
Council hereby elects Hector German to act as an alternate director on her behalf. 

 

 

 



HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 

Meeting of the Members 

September 22, 2025  

Annual Report Pursuant to Section 519 of the Not-for-Profit Corporation Law 

WHEREAS, Section 519 of the New York Not-For-Profit Corporation Law (the 
“NPCL”) requires that the Board of Directors of not-for-profit corporations present an annual 
report relating to the financial conditions of such corporations to the members of such 
corporations at their annual meeting;  

WHEREAS, the Corporation prepared an annual report in compliance with Section 519 
of the NPCL (the “Annual Report”); and  

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Corporation has verified the accuracy of the 
information contained in the Annual Report and has authorized the submittal of such Annual 
Report to the members of the Corporation; it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the members of the Corporation do hereby receive and review the 
Annual Report; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Annual Report be entered in the minutes of this 
Annual Meeting of the Members.  



SCHEDULE I 
 

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF  
HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 

          
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025 Under Section 519 of  

the New York State Not-For-Profit Corporation Law 
          

To:  The Members of Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation 
From: The Board of Directors of Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation    
          
The Board of Directors respectfully verifies and submits for your information the following report relating to   
Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025:   
          
          
1. The assets and liabilities, including trust funds (listed separately), of the    

 
Corporation as of the end of said fiscal period may be found on page 13 of the attached 
audited financial statements.   

2. The principal changes in the assets and liabilities, including trust funds, of the Corporation during  
     said fiscal period may be found on page 6 of the attached audited financial statements. 
3. The receipts of the Corporation, both unrestricted and restricted to particular purposes,  
 during said fiscal period may be found on page 14 of the attached audited financial statements.     
4. The expenditures of the Corporation, for both general and restricted purposes,  
    during said fiscal period may be found on page 14 of the attached audited financial  
    statements. 
5. Concerning the membership of the Corporation:     
          
 (a) The number of members as of June 30, 2025 is 5.     
 (b) The number of members remained the same during the Fiscal Year ended June 30, 2025.  
 (c) The names and places of residence of the current members may be obtained upon request from the  
  Corporation, which are kept at 255 Greenwich Street, 6th Floor, New York, NY  10007.  
          
 This report has been prepared pursuant to Section 519 of the New York State    

  
Not-for-Profit Corporation 
Law       

          
  Dated: September 22, 2025       
              New York, New York       

 
 



HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
 

Audit Committee Meeting 
 

September 22, 2025    
 

Agenda 
 

1. Resolution: Approval of Minutes of Meeting of May 12, 2025    
 

2. Presentation by management and independent auditors regarding the audited 
annual financial statements of the Corporation 

 
3. Resolution: Recommend to the Board of Directors the acceptance of the 

independent auditors’ report on the audited financial statement of the Corporation 
for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024 and the issuance of 
such financial statements 

 
4. Resolution: Review and Approval of the Audit Committee Charter 

 
5. Review of the Audit Committee Schedule of Dates   

 
 

 
 
 
 



HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
 

Audit Committee Meeting 
 

September 22, 2025   
 

 
Approval of Minutes  
 
 WHEREAS, the Audit Committee of the Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation 
has reviewed the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on May 12, 2025 it is 
therefore 
 
 RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting of May 12, 2025 
be, and they hereby are, approved. 
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MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE OF  

HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 

 
May 12, 2025 

 
 

A meeting of the Audit Committee (the “Committee”) of the Hudson Yards 

Infrastructure Corporation (the “Corporation”) was held on May 12, 2025 at approximately 

4:07 p.m., conducted at 255 Greenwich Street, Room 6-M4, New York, New York. 

The following members of the Committee or their alternates were present: 

Jacques Jiha, Director of the Mayor’s Office of Management and Budget for The City of 

New York (the “City”), represented by David Womack; 

Brad Lander, Comptroller of the City, represented by Michael Stern;  

            Jeffrey Roth, Deputy Mayor for Operations, represented by Ya-Ting Liu; and 

            Adolfo Carrion, Jr., Deputy Mayor for Housing, represented by Nate Bliss, Economic 

Development, and Workforce; constituting a quorum of the Committee.  

            Rita Pasarell served as secretary of the meeting. 

          Also in attendance were members of the public, officers of the Corporation, and employees 

of various agencies of The City of New York, who joined in-person and remotely. 

           The meeting was called to order by Mr. Womack, Chairperson of the Committee. 

 

Approval of Minutes of Meeting of September 30, 2024 

The first item on the agenda was the approval of the minutes of the prior meeting of the 

Committee which occurred on September 30, 2024. There was no discussion, and upon 

unanimous vote, the following resolution to adopt such minutes was duly approved: 
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WHEREAS, the Audit Committee of the Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation has 

reviewed the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on September 30, 2024; it is 
therefore  

 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting of September 30, 2024 be, 

and they hereby are, approved. 
 

 
Annual Self-Evaluation and Audit Committee Report 

The second item on the agenda was the a self-evaluation and review of a report of the Audit 

Committee’s actions in the previous calendar year. Mr. Womack noted that pursuant to the Audit 

Committee Charter, the Committee is required to conduct a self-evaluation annually. The Annual 

Report, which describes the Committee’s activities during calendar year 2024, was contained in 

the packet provided to the Committee members. Mr. Womack indicated that the resolution 

expresses the Committee’s belief that it has performed its duties in a satisfactory manner, and 

approves the presentation of the Annual Report to the Board of Directors. There being no 

discussion, upon unanimous vote, the resolution was approved. 

WHEREAS, Section III(k) of the Audit Committee Charter and Section 5.3 of Directive 
22 of the City of New York Office of the Comptroller require the Audit Committee to issue an 
annual report to be prepared no later than October 30 of each year, which details the activities and 
decisions of the Committee for the prior calendar year;  

 
WHEREAS, the Audit Committee has reviewed the Annual Report of the Audit 

Committee, as attached hereto1 and finds it to be reasonable;  
 
WHEREAS, Section III(j) of the Audit Committee Charter requires the Audit Committee 

to conduct an annual self-evaluation of its performance, including its effectiveness and compliance 
with the Audit Committee Charter; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Audit Committee finds its performance to be satisfactory, effective, and 

in compliance with the Audit Committee Charter; it is therefore  
 
RESOLVED, that the Annual Report of the Audit Committee is hereby approved and shall 

be presented to the Board of Directors of the Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation. 
 

1 Filed with the meetings minutes. 
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Recommendation to the Board of Directors – Approval of Independent Auditor Agreement 

The next item on the agenda was a resolution recommending that the Board of Directors 

approve a contract between the Corporation and EFPR Group, CPAs, PLLC (“EFPR”), for EFPR 

to serve as independent auditor for the Corporation’s financial statements ending June 30, 2025, 

2026, 2027 and 2028, with an optional one-year extension for the financial statements ending June 

30, 2029, for the rates listed in the proposed resolution. Following a competitive request for 

proposals, the Evaluation Committee recommends entering into an agreement with EFPR to serve 

as independent auditor. The Corporation’s Comptroller, Raymond Lee, was present to answer any 

questions on the selection. There was no further discussion, and, upon unanimous vote, the 

following resolution was approved.  

WHEREAS, the Audit Committee of the Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation 
(the “Corporation”) is authorized, pursuant to Section III(a) of the Audit Committee Charter, 
to recommend to the Board of Directors of the Corporation the appointment and retention of 
the Corporation’s independent auditors; and 

WHEREAS, following a request for proposals, the selection committee of the 
Corporation has selected the firm of EFPR Group CPAs PPLC (“EFPR”); it is hereby 

RESOLVED, that the Audit Committee recommends that the Board authorize the 
President, Secretary, Treasurer or other authorized Officer of the Corporation to enter into an 
agreement with EFPR to serve as independent auditor for the Corporation’s financial 
statements for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2025, 2026, 2027 and 2028, with a one one-
year extension at the discretion of the Corporation to conduct the audit of the Corporation’s 
financial statements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2029, which agreement shall contain 
such other terms and conditions which are not inconsistent with this resolution as the 
President, Secretary, Treasurer or other authorized Officer of the Corporation shall deem 
necessary, and which agreement shall provide for compensation not to exceed the following 
rates: 
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Audit: 
Fiscal Year Fixed Fee 
2025 $19,000 
2026 $19,300 
2027 $19,600 
2028 $19,900 
2029* $20,200 

* At the discretion of the Corporation.  

Hourly Rates for Special Projects: 

 
 

Annual Review of Internal Controls 
 

The next  item on the agenda was the annual review of the Corporation’s Internal Controls. 

Pursuant to the Audit Committee Charter, the Committee must annually review the Internal 

Controls policy. Mr. Womack explained that changes were proposed, a blackline of which was 

provided to the Committee. The Corporation’s Comptroller, Mr. Lee, was present to answer any 

questions. Mr. Womack noted that this was a review item only, and no vote was taken. 

 
Presentation of Audit Plan by Independent Auditors and Discussion of New Accounting and 
Auditing Standards  

The next and final item on the agenda was a presentation by EFPR, the Corporation’s 

presumptive independent auditors, if the Board of Directors accepts the Audit Committee’s 

recommendation to authorize the retention of EFPR. Mr. Womack introduced Brent Jensen, a 

representative from EFPR. Mr. Jensen reviewed the firm’s plan for the audit of the financial 

statements for the fiscal year 2025 which had been distributed to the Committee members in 

advance of the meeting, and included explanation of updated accounting and reporting 

Position FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 
Partner $270 $273 $276 $279 $282 
Director $180 $182 $184 $186 $188 
Senior Accountant $130 $132 $134 $136 $138 
Staff Accountant $110 $112 $114 $116 $118 
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standards. There was no further discussion.  

 
Adjournment 

 
There being no further business to come before the Committee, upon unanimous vote, 

the meeting was duly adjourned. 

 

_______________________ 
SECRETARY 

 



HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
 

Audit Committee Meeting 
 

September 22, 2025  
 
 

Financial Statements 
 

WHEREAS, the Audit Committee of the Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation 
(the “Corporation”) has met with the independent auditors of the Corporation and has 
reviewed the independent auditors’ report on the audited financial statements of the 
Corporation for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024 and such 
financial statements, as submitted to the Committee; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Audit Committee believes the independent auditors’ report and the 

financial statements are reasonable and appropriate; it is therefore 
 

 RESOLVED, that the Audit Committee recommends to the Board the acceptance 
of the independent auditors’ report and the authorization of the release of the audited 
financial statements of the Corporation for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2025 and June 
30, 2024; provided that both the independent auditors’ report and the audited financial 
statements may be amended to reflect non-material changes acceptable to the 
Comptroller or Deputy Comptroller of the Corporation. 
 



Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation

Audit Presentation| For the year ended June 30, 2025



• The EFPR Engagement Team
• Timing of Procedures
• Financial Results
• Notes to Financial Statements
• Report to the Board

Today’s Agenda



Brent Jensen, CPA
Engagement Partner

David Grek, CPA
Engagement Director

Eric Schafer
Engagement Senior

Doug Zimmerman, CPA
Quality Control &
Technical Review Partner

EFPR Engagement Team



Timing of Procedures

Fieldwork
Began the week of
September 1, 2025

Audit Committee 
Meeting

September 22, 2025

Financial Statement 
Draft

Issued on September 12, 
2025



We will issue an unmodified audit opinion on the financial statements.

Financial Results – Statement of Net Position

• Decrease dependent on 
revenue collections retained 

Assets

• Increase in current liabilities is 
due to Phase II property 
acquisition costs

• Decrease in long-term liabilities 
is due to regularly scheduled 
debt service payments

Liabilities

• Change due to overall net loss

Net position



We will issue an unmodified audit opinion on the financial statements.

Financial Results – Governmental Funds Balance 
Sheet - 2025



We will issue an unmodified audit opinion on the financial statements.

Financial Results – Governmental Funds Balance 
Sheet - 2024



Financial Results – Statement of  Activities and Changes 
in Net Position

•Increase in PILOT revenue is due to 
an increase in the number of 
projects entered into by developers

PILOT Revenue

• Increase due to additional 
PILOMRT agreement

PILMORT Revenue

• Increase in project expenses of $87 million 
due to an increase in condemnation 
expenses

• Increase in payments to NYC of $69 Million

Expenses



Financial Results – Statement of  Revenues, 
Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - 2025



Financial Results – Statement of  Revenues, 
Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - 2024



Describes the nature of the Organization.Note 1

Describes the Organization’s accounting policies.Note 2

Discusses the Organization’s cash and cash equivalents.Note 3
Note 4

Provides details on the  Organization’s long-term debt.Note 5
Provides detail on Organization’s property acquisition and 
contingent liabilities. Note 6

Notes to Financial Statements

Provides details on the Organization’s investments. 



Significant accounting policies – disclosed in note 2

Accounting estimates were reasonable and supported

We proposed no audit adjustments

We had no disagreements with management over any accounting, reporting 
or auditing matter

We will obtain a management representation letter

Report to the Board



GASB 101 – Compensated Absences 

GASB 102 – Certain Risk Disclosures

GASB 103 – Financial Reporting Model Improvements

GASB 104 – Disclosure of Certain Capital Assets 

Other Items



Brent Jensen, CPA
BJensen@EFPRadvisory.com

716.204.5749

Comments / Questions?



Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation 
(A Component Unit of the City of New York) 

Financial Statements 

(Together with Independent Auditors' Report) 
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DRAFT



HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
(A Component Unit of the City of New York) 

Financial Statements 

(Together with Independent Auditors' Report) 

June 30, 2025 and 2024 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Independent Auditors' Report 

Management's Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited) 

Basic Financial Statements as of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024: 

Government-wide Financial Statements: 

Statements of Net Position (Deficit) 

Statements of Activities 

Governmental Funds Financial Statements: 

1-3 

4-12 

13 

14 

Governmental Funds Balance Sheets 15-16 

Reconciliations of the Governmental Funds Balance Sheets to the Statements of 
Net Position (Deficit) 17 

Governmental Funds Statements of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances 18-19 

Reconciliations of the Governmental Funds Statements of Revenues, Expenditures 
and Changes in Fund Balances to the Statements of Activities 20 

Notes to Financial Statements 21-31 

Independent Auditors' Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on 
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements 
Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 32-33 DRAFT



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

The Board of Directors 
Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation: 

Opinions 

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities and governmental funds of 
Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation (HYIC), a component unit of The City of New York, as of 
and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to financial statements, which collectively 
comprise HYIC's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the governmental activities and governmental funds of HYIC as of 
June 30, 2025, and the respective changes in financial position thereof for the year then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to 
be independent ofHYIC and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant 
ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about HYIC's ability to continue 
as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently 
known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

DRAFT
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report 
that included our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually, or in 
the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 

to procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but no for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of HYIC's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about HYIC's ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control related matters that we identified during the audit. 

Prior Period Financial Statements 

The financial statements ofHYIC as of June 30, 2024 were audited by other auditors whose report 
on September 30, 2024, expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements. 

- 2 -
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Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management's discussion and analysis on pages 4 through 12 be presented to supplement the basic 
financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, although not a 
part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial 
statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain 
limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with GAAS, which 
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and 
comparing the information for consistency with management's response to our inquiries, the basic 
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial 
statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because 
the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide 
any assurance. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
September , 2025 on our consideration of the Authority's internal control over financial reporting 
and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, 
and not to provide and opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority's internal control over 
financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering Authority's internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance. 

Williamsville, New York 
, 2025 

- 3 -
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HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
(A Component Unit of the City of New York) 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 (unaudited) 

Overview of the Financial Statements 

The following is a narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of Hudson Yards Infrastructure 
Corporation ("HYIC") as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and for the years then ended. It should be read in 
conjunction with HYIC's government-wide financial statements, governmental funds financial statements, and 
the notes to the financial statements. The financial statements consist of four parts: (1) management's discussion 
and analysis (this section); (2) the government-wide financial statements; (3) the governmental funds financial 
statements; and ( 4) the notes to the financial statements. 

The government-wide financial statements, which include the statements of net position ( deficit) and the 
statements of activities, are presented to display information about HYIC as a whole, in accordance with 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board ("GASB") standards. This is to provide the reader with a broad 
overview of HYIC's finances. The government-wide financial statements are prepared using the economic 
resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Accordingly, revenue is recognized when 
earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of cash flows. 

HYIC's governmental funds financial statements are presented using the current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting, in which revenue is recognized when it 
becomes susceptible to accrual; that is, when it becomes both measurable and available to finance expenditures 
in the current fiscal period. Expenditures are recognized when the related liability is incurred, except for 
principal and interest on bonds payable. 

The reconciliations of the governmental funds balance sheets to the statements of net position (deficit) and 
reconciliations of the governmental funds statements of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances 
to the statements of activities are presented to assist the reader in understanding the differences between 
government-wide and governmental funds financial statements. 

Organizational Overview 

HYIC's purpose is the financing of certain infrastructure improvements in the Hudson Yards Financing District 
on the West Side of Manhattan (the "Project"). HYIC does not engage in the development directly, but finances 
the development which is managed by Hudson Yards Development Corporation ("HYDC") and carried out by 
existing public entities. The Project is in an area generally bounded by Seventh and Eighth Avenues on the east, 
West 43rd Street on the north, Twelfth Avenue on the west, and West 29th and 30th Streets on the south (the 
"Project Area"). The Project consists of: (1) design and construction of an extension of the No. 7 Subway from 
Seventh Avenue and 4181 Street to Eleventh Avenue and West 34th Street (the "Subway Extension"), (2) 
acquisition from the Metropolitan Transportation Authority ("MTA'') of certain transferable development rights 
("TDRs") over its rail yards between Tenth and Eleventh Avenues and between West 30th and West 33rd Streets 
("Eastern Rail Yards" or "ERY"), (3) construction of a system of parks, public open spaces, and streets in the 
Project Area ("Public Amenities") and (4) property acquisition for the Project. The Subway Extension began 
service in September 2015 and the construction of a portion of Hudson Park and Boulevard was completed and 
opened to the public in August 2015. 
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HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
(A Component Unit of the City of New York) 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 (unaudited) (continued) 

Organizational Overview ( continued) 

HYIC fulfills its purpose through borrowing to finance the Project and the collection of revenues to support its 
operations and service its debt. HYIC revenues include: (1) Interest Support Payments ("ISP") made by the 
City of New York (the "City") under the terms of the Amended and Restated Support and Development 
Agreement and the Additional Borrowing Hudson Yards Support Agreement (together the "Agreement") that 
obligates the City to pay to HYIC, subject to annual appropriation, ISPs on up to $3.4 billion ofHYIC debt in 
an amount equal to the difference between the amount of funds available to HYIC to pay interest on such debt 
and the amount of interest due on such debt; (2) payments in lieu of real estate taxes ("PILOT") that have been 
assigned to HYIC under agreements with the New York City Industrial Development Agency ("IDA"), the 
City, and the MTA, and that are to be made in accordance with agreements between developers and the IDA 
and others ("PILOT Agreements"); (3) Tax Equivalency Payments ("TEP") made by the City under the terms 
of the Agreement, which obligates the City to pay to HYIC, subject to annual appropriation, the amount ofreal 
property taxes collected by the City on new development (including substantial rehabilitation of existing 
buildings) in the Project Area; (4) District Improvement Bonuses ("DIB") paid by private developers in 
exchange for the right to create additional density in the Project Area; and (5) payments in lieu of the mortgage 
recording tax ("PILOMRT'') required to be made by private developers entering into PILOT Agreements. 
PILOT Agreements that are entered into by developers are done so because PILOT payments during the first 
19 years are substantially lower than the real estate taxes that would otherwise be due. HYIC has not received 
ISP since Fiscal Year 2015 and does not expect to need ISP in the future. Application of revenues, transfers of 
funds, and payments are done in accordance with the terms of the Trust Indenture between HYIC and US Bank 
dated December 1, 2006, as amended (the "First Indenture"), the Second Trust Indenture dated May 1, 2017, 
(the "Second Indenture") and Third Supplemental Trust Indenture dated February 1, 2019 (the "Third 
Indenture"), collectively, the ("Indentures"). 

HYIC initially financed the Project through the issuance of $2 billion of Fiscal 2007 Series A Senior Revenue 
Bonds ("FY07 Bonds") on December 21, 2006, and $1 billion of Fiscal 2012 Series A Senior Revenue Bonds 
("FY12 Bonds") on October 26, 2011. 

On May 30, 2017, HYIC issued $2.1 billion Fiscal Year 2017 Series A Subordinate Bonds and $33.3 million 
Series B Subordinate Bonds (together known as "FY17 Bonds") under the Second Indenture. Proceeds of the 
FYI 7 Bonds were applied, with other available funds, to refund all of the FY07 Bonds and $391 million of the 
FY12 Bonds. This refinancing caused the remaining First Indenture Bonds to be amortized on a substantially 
level debt service basis to maturity in 204 7 through annual sinking fund installments. 

On February 1, 2019, HYIC entered into a Term Loan Agreement ("Loan") which presently provides up to 
$380 million to finance additional infrastructure projects in the Project Area. The Loan was extended in June 
2022 to a scheduled expiration date of June 30, 2027. As ofJune 30, 2025 and 2024, the Loan had an outstanding 
balance of $108.5 million and $90.1 million, respectively. 

On October 27, 2021, HYIC issued $454 million Fiscal Year 2022 Series A Bonds ("FY22 Bonds") under the 
Second Indenture. Proceeds of the FY22 Bonds were applied, with other available funds, to refund all of the 
outstanding FY12 Bonds. As a result of this transaction, HYIC reduced its debt service by $269 million and 
obtained an economic benefit of $212 million. 
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HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
(A Component Unit of the City of New York) 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 (unaudited) (continued) 

Financial Highlights and Overall Analysis - Government-Wide Financial Statements 

The following summarizes the activities ofHYIC for the years ended June 30, 

Variance 
2025 2024 2023 2025 vs2024 2024 vs2023 

(in thousands) 
Re1.enues: 

Program re1.enue $ 489,516 $ 408,290 $ 338,971 $ 81,226 $ 69,319 
Other re1.enue 34,942 34,803 17,674 139 17,129 

Total re1.enues 524,458 443,093 356,645 81,365 86,448 

Expenses: 
Project 113,285 26,184 62,060 87,101 (35,876) 
Interest expenses 95,162 95,446 95,603 (284) (157) 

Payments to the City of New York 394,000 325,000 200,000 69,000 125,000 
Arbitrage rebate 175 175 
General and administrati1.e 1,326 1,396 1,523 (70) (127) 

Total expenses 603,948 448,026 359,186 155,922 88,840 

Change in net position (deficit) (79,490) (4,933) (2,541) {74,557) (2,392) 

Net position (deficit) - beginning of year (2,432,223) (2,427,290) (2,424,749) {4,933) (2,541) 

Net position (deficit) - end of year $ {2,511,713) $ (2,432,223) $ (2,427,290) $ {79,490) $ (4,933) 

Program revenue consists of recurring revenues of PILOT and TEP payments and non-recurring revenues of 
DIB and PILOMRT. These amounts fluctuate each year as the payments are mainly based on developers 
entering into new agreements, property assessments, and construction completion. Other revenue is primarily 
composed of: 1) IDA fees that fluctuate based on IDA agreements entered into by developers, and 2) investment 
income which fluctuates based on the balance of cash holdings, interest rates, and market conditions. All 
investments held by HYIC are expected to be held to maturity and, as such, will not realize any losses on market 
valuations. 

Project expenses fluctuate each year based on timing, progress of construction, and final closeout of project 
expenses. In fiscal year 2025, project expenses increased $87 million primarily due to an increase in the 
estimated liability for condemnation expenses compared to fiscal year 2024. In fiscal year 2024, project 
expenses decreased $36 million primarily due to a decrease in the estimated liability for condemnation expenses 
compared to fiscal year 2023. In fiscal year 2023, the City condemned and acquired nine property interests for 
Phase II of the Hudson Yards Project under the principles of eminent domain. The property acquisition caused 
an increase of $57 million in project expenses in fiscal year 2023. 

Payments to the City fluctuate each year depending on surplus funds available to transfer to the City in 
accordance with the Indentures. 

Financial Highlights and Overall Analysis - Government-Wide Financial Statements 
( continued) 

The following summarizes HYIC's assets, liabilities and net position (deficit) as of June 30, 
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HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
(A Component Unit of the City of New York) 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 (unaudited) (continued) 

Variance 
2025 2024 2023 2025 vs2024 2024 VS 2023 

(in thousands) 
Assets: 

Non-capital $ 544,183 $ 575,906 $ 601,711 $ (31,723) $ (25,805) 

Total assets 544,183 575,906 601,711 (31,723) (25,805) 

Liabilities: 
Current liabilities 200,107 97,466 150,069 102,641 (52,603) 
Long-term liabilities 2,699,991 2,759,215 2,748,223 (59,224) 10,992 

Total liabilities 2,900,098 2,856,681 2,898,292 43,417 (41,611) 

Deferred inflows of resources: 
Prepaid PILOT 131,364 125,850 103,947 5,514 21,903 
Unamortized deferred bond refunding costs 24,434 25,598 26,762 (1,164) (1,164) 

Total deferred inflows of resources 155,798 151,448 130,709 4,350 20,739 

Net position (deficit): 
Unrestricted (2,511,713) (2,432,223) (2,427,290) (79,490) (4,933) 

Total net position (deficit) $ (2,511,713) $ (2,432,223) $ (2,427,290) $ (79,490) $ (4,933) 

Assets fluctuate each year depending on revenue collections retained by HYIC. The capital assets financed by 
HYIC are not owned by HYIC; therefore, they do not appear on the financial statements of HYIC (see Note 2). 

The increase in current liabilities in fiscal year 2025 compared to fiscal year 2024 was primarily due to the 
payments on Phase II property acquisitions costs previously discussed. The decrease in long-term liabilities in 
fiscal year 2025 compared to fiscal year 2024 was primarily due to scheduled principal payments and 
amortization of bond premium offset by the drawdown of the construction loan for Phase II projects. The 
decrease in current liabilities in fiscal year 2024 compared to fiscal year 2023 was primarily due to the payments 
on Phase II property acquisitions costs previously discussed. The increase in long-term liabilities in fiscal year 
2024 was primarily due to drawdown of additional construction loan for Phase II projects. 

PILOT payments received for assessments owed in the following fiscal years are treated as prepaid amounts 
and reported as deferred inflows of resources. The deferred bond refunding costs resulted from the bond 
refunding transaction and represent the difference between removing the carrying amount of the refunded bonds 
and recording the refunding bonds. Such amount declines each year as the amount is amortized over the life of 
the bonds. 

The large negative unrestricted net position (deficit) balances at June 30, 2025, 2024, and 2023 were primarily 
due to outstanding bonds that will be repaid from future revenues. 

Financial Highlights and Overall Analysis - Governmental Funds Financial Statements 

HYIC reports governmental activity using three funds: (1) a general fund ("GF"), (2) a debt service fund 
("DSF"), and (3) a capital projects fund ("CPF"). 
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HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
(A Component Unit of the City of New York) 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 (unaudited) (continued) 

The following summarizes the changes in the GF balances for the years ended June 30, 

Variance 
2025 2024 2023 2025 VS 2024 2024 vs2023 

(in thousands) 
Re-..enues: 

Program re-..enue $ 239 $ 531 $ 764 $ (292) $ (233) 

ln-..estment income 29,494 28,234 10,808 1,260 17,426 

Total re-..enues 29,733 28,765 11,572 968 17,193 

Expenditures 395,326 326,396 201,523 68,930 124,873 

Other financing sources (uses) 276,898 247,677 483,235 29,221 (235,558) 

Net change in fund balances (88,695) (49,954) 293,284 (38,741) (343,238) 

Fund balance - beginning of year 418,192 468,146 174,862 (49,954) 293,284 

Fund balance - end of year $ 329,497 $ 418,192 $ 468,146 $ (88,695) $ (49,954) 

The amount of program revenue deposited in the GF was based on the difference between projected 
administrative expenditures and cash on hand needed to fund those expenditures. 

Operating expenditures in fiscal years 2025, 2024, and 2023 included payments of surplus revenues to the City 
of$394 million, $325 million, and $200 million, respectively. These amounts fluctuate, as previously discussed. 

Other financing sources (uses) primarily consists of transfers of Second Indenture surplus funds from the DSF 
to the GF. These amounts fluctuate, as previously discussed. 
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HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
(A Component Unit of the City of New York) 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 (unaudited) (continued) 

Financial Highlights and Overall Analysis - Governmental Funds Financial Statements 
( continued) 

The following summarizes the changes in the DSF balances for the years ended June 30, 

Variance 
2025 2024 2023 2025 vs 2024 2024 vs2023 

(in thousands) 
Re1.enues: 

Program re1.enue $ 489,288 $ 407,759 $ 338,207 $ 81,529 $ 69,552 
Investment income 5,437 6,569 6,866 (1,132) (297) 

Total re1.enues 494,725 414,328 345,073 80,397 69,255 

Expenditures 165,373 163,495 161,978 1,878 1,517 

Other financing sources (uses) (277,886) (248,558) (486,389) (29,328) 237,831 

Net change in fund balances 51,466 2,275 (303,294) 49,191 305,569 

Fund balance - beginning of year 31,642 29,367 332,661 2,275 (303,294) 

Fund balance - end of year $ 83,108 $ 31,642 $ 29,367 $ 51,466 $ 2,275 

Program revenue was greater in fiscal year 2025 when compared to fiscal years 2024 and 2023 due to increased 
collections, as previously discussed. 

Expenditures during fiscal years 2025, 2024 and 2023 mainly comprised bond principal and interest payments. 

Other financing sources (uses) in fiscal years 2025, 2024, and 2023 mainly consist of transfers of Second 
Indenture surplus funds from the DSF to the GF, as previously discussed. 
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HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
(A Component Unit of the City of New York) 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 (unaudited) (continued) 

Financial Highlights and Overall Analysis - Governmental Funds Financial Statements 
( continued) 

The following summarizes the changes in the CPF balances for the years ended June 30, 

Variance 
2025 2024 2023 2025 vs2024 2024 vs2023 

(in thousands) 

Rewnues $ $ $ $ $ 

Expenditures: 
Project costs 23,409 22,665 62,060 744 (39,395) 

Other financing sources (uses) 19,380 80,381 9,324 (61,001) 71,057 

Net change in fund balances (4,029) 57,716 (52,736) (61,745) 110,452 

Fund balance - beginning of year (1,829) (59,545) (6,809) 57,716 (52,736) 

Fund balance - end of year $ (5,858) $ (1,829) $ (59,545) $ (4,029) $ 57,716 

Project expenditures :fluctuate each year based on the timing and progress of construction. The large increase 
in fiscal year 2023 was due to the Phase II property acquisitions previously discussed. 

Other financing sources (uses) during fiscal years 2025, 2024, and 2023 mainly reflect the draw of construction 
loan proceeds. 

The negative fund balance at fiscal year-end 2025, 2024, and 2023 represents estimated project expenditures 
incurred that have not been paid. Upon receipt and verification of invoices, the expenditures will be paid from 
loan proceeds when drawn. , 

- 10 -

DRAFT



HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
(A Component Unit of the City of New York) 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 (unaudited) (continued) 

Financial Highlights and Overall Analysis - Governmental Funds Financial Statements 
( continued) 

The following summarizes the GF assets, liabilities, and fund balances as of June 30, 

2025 2024 2023 2025 VS 2024 2024 VS 2023 

Assets: 
Unrestricted cash equivalents 

and im.estments 
Other receivables 

Total assets 

Liabilities 

Fund Balances: 
Unassigned 

Total fund balances 

Total liabilities and fund balances 

$ 

$ 

(in thousands) 

329,210 $ 417,307 $ 467,967 $ 

501 1,107 430 

329,711 418,414 468,397 

214 222 251 

329,497 418,192 468,146 

329,497 418,192 468,146 

329,711 $ 418,414 $ 468,397 $ 

(606) 

(88,703) 

(8) 

(88,695} 

(50,660) 

677 

(49,983) 

(29) 

(49,954) 

(88,695) (49,954) 

(88,703) $ (49,983) 
========= 

The GF assets mainly comprise transfers of Second Indenture surplus funds from the DSF to the GF, which 
fluctuates each year, as previously discussed. 

The following summarizes the DSF assets, liabilities, and fund balances as of June 30, 

Assets: 
Restricted cash equivalents 

and im.estments 
Interest and other receivables 

Total assets 

Deferred inflows of resources: 
Prepaid PILOT 

Fund balances: 
Restricted 

Total fund balances 

Total deferred inflows of 
resources and fund balances 

2025 

$ 214,259 $ 

213 

214,472 

131,364 

83,108 

83,108 

$ 214,472 $ 
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2024 2023 2025 vs 2024 2024 vs 2023 
(in thousands) 

157,096 $ 133,216 $ 

396 98 

157,492 133,314 

125,850 103,947 

31,642 29,367 

31,642 29,367 

157,492 $ 133,314 $ 

57,163 $ 23,880 

298 (183) 

56,980 24,178 

5,514 21,903 

51,466 2,275 

51,466 2,275 

56,980 $ 24,178 
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HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
(A Component Unit of the City of New York) 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 (unaudited) (continued) 

Financial Highlights and Overall Analysis - Governmental Funds Financial Statements 
( continued) 

The change in total assets between fiscal years is generally based on the difference between the collections of 
revenue and amounts retained for debt service. 

HYIC received PILOT payments for assessments attributable to the next fiscal year; the prepaid amount is 
reported as deferred inflows of resources. 

The following summarizes the CPF assets, liabilities, and fund balances as of June 30, 

2025 2024 2023 2025 vs2024 2024vs2023 
(in thousands) 

Assets: 
Restricted cash equivalents $ $ $ $ $ 

and im.estments 

Total assets 

Liabilities: 
Project costs payable 5,858 1,829 59,545 4,029 (57,716) 

Total liabilities 5,858 1,829 59,545 4,029 (57,716) 

Fund balances (deficit): 
Unassigned (5,858) (1,829) (59,545) (4,029) 57,716 

Total fund balances (deficit) (5,858) (1,829) (59,545) (4,029) 57,716 

Total liabilities and fund balances (deficit) $ $ $ $ $ 

The negative fund balances at fiscal year-ends 2025, 2024, and 2023 reflects estimated Project expenditures 
incurred, but not paid, as previously discussed. 

Economic Outlook 

This :financial report is designed to provide a general overview ofHYIC's :finances. Questions concerning any 
of the information in this report or requests for additional :financial information should be directed to Investor 
Relations, Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation, 25 5 Greenwich Street, New York, NY 10007. 

***** 
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HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
(A Component Unit of the City of New York) 

STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION (DEFICIT) 
AS OF JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

2025 2024 

(in thousands) 
ASSETS: 

Unrestricted cash equivalents $ 68,826 $ 73,696 
Restricted cash equivalents 134,238 157,096 
Unrestricted im,estments 260,384 343,611 
Restricted im,estments 80,021 
Interest receivable 678 1,467 
Other receivables 36 36 

Total assets 544,183 575,906 

LIABILITIES: 
Project costs payable 3,834 1,034 
Accounts payable 214 222 
Grant due to HYDC 2,024 795 
Arbitrage rebate liability 175 
Accrued bond interest payable 41,910 42,806 
Contingent liabilities 93,395 3,519 
Long-term debt: 

Portion due within one year 58,555 49,090 
Portion due after one year 2,699,991 2,759,215 

Total liabilities 2,900,098 2,856,681 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES: 
Prepaid PILOT 131,364 125,850 
Unamortized gain on refunding 24,434 25,598 

Total deferred inflows of resources 155,798 151,448 

NET POSITION (DEFICIT): 
Unrestricted (deficit) (2,511,713) (2,432,223) 

Total net position (deficit) $ (2,511,713) $ (2,432,223) 

See notes to financial statements. 
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HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
(A Component Unit of the City of New York) 

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

2025 2024 

(in thousands) 
REVENUES: 

District improvement bonus revenue $ $ 6,534 
Tax equivalency payment revenue 187,038 189,270 
PILOMRT revenue 44,884 5,000 
PILOT revenue 257,594 207,486 
Other revenue 11 
Investment income 34,931 34,803 

Total revenues 524,458 443,093 

EXPENSES: 
Project - land acquisition and public amenities 104,928 17,986 
Project - transfer to HYDC 988 878 
Grant to HYDC 7,369 7,320 
Interest expenses 95,162 95,446 
Payments to The City of New York 394,000 325,000 
Arbitrage rebate 175 
General and administrative 1,326 1,396 

Total expenses 603,948 448,026 

CHANGE IN NET POSITION (79,490) (4,933) 

NET POSITION (DEFICll) - beginning of year (2,432,223) (2,427,290) 

NET POSITION (DEFICll) - end of year $ (2,511,713) $ (2,432,223) 

See notes to financial statements. 
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HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
(A Component Unit of the City of New York) 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET 
AS OF JUNE 30, 2025 

Capital Total 
General Debt Projects Governmental 

Fund Service Fund Fund Funds 

(in thousands) 
ASSETS: 

Unrestricted cash equivalents $ 68,826 $ $ $ 68,826 
Restricted cash equivalents 134,238 134,238 
Unrestricted im.estments 260,384 260,384 
Restricted im.estments 80,021 80,021 
Interest receivable 465 213 678 
Other receivables 36 36 

Total assets $ 329,711 $ 214,472 $ $ 544,183 

LIABILITIES: 
Project costs payable $ $ $ 3,834 $ 3,834 
Accounts payable 214 214 
Grant due to HYDC 2,024 2,024 

Total liabilities 214 5,858 6,072 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES: 
Prepaid PILOT 131,364 131,364 

Total deferred inflows of resources 131,364 131,364 

FUND BALANCES (DEFICll): 
Restricted for: 

Debt service 83,108 83,108 
Unassigned 329,497 (5,858) 323,639 

Total fund balances (deficit) 329,497 83,108 (5,858) 406,747 

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of 
resources and fund balances (deficit) $ 329,711 $ 214,472 $ $ 544,183 

See notes to financial statements. 
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HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
(A Component Unit of the City of New York) 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET 
AS OF JUNE 30, 2024 

Capital Total 
General Debt Projects Governmental 

Fund Service Fund Fund Funds 

(in thousands) 
ASSETS: 

Unrestricted cash equivalents $ 73,696 $ $ $ 73,696 
Restricted cash equivalents 157,096 157,096 
Unrestricted im.estments 343,611 343,611 
Interest receivable 1,071 396 1,467 
Other receivables 36 36 

Total assets $ 418,414 $ 157,492 $ $ 575,906 

LIAS ILITIES: 
Project costs payable $ $ $ 1,034 $ 1,034 
Accounts payable 222 222 
Grant due to HYDC 795 795 

Total liabilities 222 1,829 2,051 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES: 
Prepaid PILOT 125,850 125,850 

Total deferred inflows of resources 125,850 125,850 

FUND BALANCES (DEFICll): 
Restricted for: 

Debt service 31,642 31,642 
Unassigned 418,192 (1,829) 416,363 

Total fund balances (deficit) 418,192 31,642 (1,829) 448,005 

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of 
resources and fund balances (deficit) $ 418,414 $ 157,492 $ $ 575,906 

See notes to financial statements. 
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HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
(A Component Unit of the City of New York) 

RECONCILIATIONS OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEETS 
TO THE STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION (DEFICIT) 

AS OF JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

Total fund balances - governmental funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statements of net position (deficit) are different 
because: 

Bond premiums are reported as other financing sources in the governmental funds 
financial statements when received. However, in the statements of net position 
(deficit), bond premiums are reported as a component of bonds payable and 
amortized over the life of the bonds. 

The governmental funds financial statements recognize refunding bond 
proceeds and payments to the refunding escrow agent in the year the 
refunding occurs, however, in the statements of net position (deficit), the 
gain or loss as a result of the refunding is deferred and amortized over 
the shorter of the remaining life of the old debt or the life of the new debt. 

Some liabilities are not due and payable in the current period from currently 
available financial resources and are therefore not reported in the governmental 
funds financial statements, but are reported in the statements of net position 
(deficit). Those liabilities are: 

Bonds payable 
Accrued bond interest payable 
Arbitrage rebate 
Construction loan 
Contingent liabilities 

Net position (deficit) - governmental activities 

See notes to financial statements. 
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2025 2024 

(in thousands) 

$ 406,747 $ 448,005 

(237,404) (256,465) 

(24,434) (25,598) 

(2,412,620) (2,461,710) 
(41,910) (42,806) 

(175) 
(108,522) (90,130) 
(93,395) (3,519) 

$ (2,511,713) $ {2,432,223) 
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HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
(A Component Unit of the City of New York) 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

REVENUES: 
Tax equivalency payment revenue 
PILOMRT revenue 
PILOT revenue 
Other revenue 
Investment income 

Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES: 

Project - land acquisition and public amenities 
Project - transfers to HYDC 
Grant to HYDC 
Interest expenses 
Principal amount of bonds retired 
Payment to the City of New York 
General and administrative 

Total expenditures 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES): 
Construction loan 
Transfers in (out) 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net changes in fund balances 

FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT) - beginning of year 

FUND BALANCES (DEFICll) - end of year 

See notes to financial statements. 

General 
Fund 

Debt 
Service Fund 

Capital 
Projec1s 

Fund 

Total 
Governmental 

Funds 

(in thousands) 

$ 239 $ 186,799 $ 

29,494 

29,733 

394,000 
1,326 

395,326 

276,898 

276,898 

(88,695) 

418,192 

$ 329,497 $ 
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44,884 
257,594 

11 
5,437 

494,725 

116,283 
49,090 

165,373 

(277,886) 

(277,886) 

51,466 

31,642 

83,108 $ 

15,052 
988 

7,369 

23,409 

18,392 
988 

19,380 

(4,029) 

(1,829) 

$ 187,038 
44,884 

257,594 
11 

34,931 

524,458 

15,052 
988 

7,369 
116,283 
49,090 

394,000 
1,326 

584,108 

18,392 

18,392 

(41,258) 

448,005 

(5,858) $ 406,747 
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HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
(A Component Unit of the City of New York) 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 

REVENUES: 
District impro-..ement bonus re-..enue 
Tax equivalency payment re-..enue 
PILOMRT re-..enue 
PILOT re-..enue 
ln-..estment income 

Total re-..enues 

EXPENDITURES: 

Project - land acquisition and public amenities 
Project - transfers to HYDC 
Grant to HYDC 
Interest expenses 
Principal amount of bonds retired 
Payment to the City of New York 
General and administrati-..e 

Total expenditures 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES): 
Construction loan 
Transfers in (out) 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

Net changes in fund balances 

FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT) - beginning of year 

FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT) - end of year 

See notes to financial statements. 

General 
Fund 

Debt 
Service Fund 

Capital 
Projects 

Fund 

Total 
Governmental 

Funds 

(in thousands) 

$ $ 6,534 $ 
531 188,739 

5,000 
207,486 

28,234 6,569 

28,765 

325,000 
1,396 

326,396 

247,677 

247,677 

(49,954) 

468,146 

414,328 

116,670 
46,825 

163,495 

(248,558) 

(248,558) 

2,275 

29,367 

$ 418,192 $ 31,642 $ 
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14,467 
878 

7,320 

22,665 

79,500 
881 

80,381 

57,716 

(59,545) 

$ 6,534 
189,270 

5,000 
207,486 

34,803 

443,093 

14,467 
878 

7,320 
116,670 
46,825 

325,000 
1,396 

512,556 

79,500 

79,500 

10,037 

437,968 

(1,829) $ 448,005 
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HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
(A Component Unit of the City of New York) 

RECONCILIATIONS OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS STATEMENTS OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES TO THE STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES) 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

Net change in fund balances - total go1.emmental funds 

Amount reported in the statements of activities are different because: 

Go1.ernmental funds financial statements report bond premiums as other financing 
source upon issuance. Howe1.er, on the statements of activities, premiums are 
amortized as an offset of interest expense 01.er the life of the bonds. 

Payment (including defeasance) of bond principal is an expenditure in 
the go1.ernmental funds financial statements, but the payment reduces 
long-term liabilities in the statements of net position (deficit). 

Loan proceeds provide current financial resources to the go1.ernmental funds, 
but debt issued increased long-term liabilities on the statements of net position (deficit). 

The gowmmental funds financial statements recognize refunding bond proceeds and payments 
to refunding bond escrow agent in the year the refunding occurs, howe1.er, in the statements of 
activities the gain or loss as a result of the refunding is amortized 01.er the shorter of the life 
of the bonds refunded or the life of the bonds issued to advance refund the bonds. 

Arbitrage earnings rebatable to the Federal go1.emment are reported on the 
statements of activities on an accrual basis. Howewr, arbitrage expenditures are 
reported in go1.ernmental funds when the outlay of financial resources is due. 

Contingent liabilities are reported on the statements of activities on the accrual 
basis. Howe1.er, contingent expenditures are reported in the go1.emmental funds 
financial statements when they are incurred or paid. 

Interest expense is reported in the statements of activities on the accrual basis. 
Howe1.er, interest is reported as an expenditure in go1.ernmental funds financial 
statements when the payment is due. 

Change in net position (deficit) - go1.ernmental activities 

See notes to financial statements. 
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$ 

$ 

2025 2024 

(in thousands) 

(41,258) $ 10,037 

19,062 19,418 

49,090 46,825 

(18,392) (79,500) 

1,164 1,164 

(175) 

(89,876) (3,519) 

895 642 

(79,490) $ (4,933) 
============== 
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HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
(A Component Unit of the City of New York) 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

1. Organization 

Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation ("HYIC") is a local development corporation established by the 
City of New York (the "City") under Article 14 of the Not-for-Profit Corporation Law of the State of New 
York. HYIC's purpose is the financing of certain infrastructure improvements in the Hudson Yards 
Financing District on the West Side of Manhattan (the "Project"). HYIC does not engage in development 
directly, but finances development managed by Hudson Yards Development Corporation ("HYDC") and 
carried out by existing public entities. The Project is in an area generally bounded by Seventh and Eighth 
Avenues on the east, West 43rd Street on the north, Twelfth Avenue on the west, and West 29th and 30th 

Streets on the south (the "Project Area"). The Project consists of: (1) design and construction of an 
extension of the No. 7 Subway from Seventh Avenue and 41 st Street to Eleventh Avenue and West 34th 

Street (the "Subway Extension"), (2) acquisition from the Metropolitan Transportation Authority ("MTA'') 
of certain transferable development rights over its rail yards between Tenth and Eleventh Avenues and 
between West 30th and West 3 3rd Streets ("Eastern Rail Yards" or "ERY"), (3) construction of a system of 
parks, public open spaces, and streets in the Project Area ("Public Amenities") and ( 4) property acquisition 
for the Project. The Subway Extension began service in September 2015 and the construction of a portion 
of Hudson Park and Boulevard was completed and opened to the public in August 2015. 

HYIC fulfills its purpose through borrowing to finance the Project and the collection of revenues, including 
payments in lieu of taxes and district improvement bonuses from private developers and appropriations 
from the City to support its operations and pay principal and interest on its outstanding debt. HYIC is 
governed by the Board of Directors elected by its five members, all of whom are officials of the City. 
HYIC's Certificate of Incorporation requires the vote of an independent director as a condition to taking 
certain actions; the independent director would be appointed by the Mayor prior to any such actions. HYIC 
does not have any employees; its affairs are administered by employees of the City and of another 
component unit of the City, for which HYIC pays a management fee and overhead based on its allocated 
share of personnel and overhead costs. 

Although legally separate from the City, HYIC is an instrumentality of the City and, accordingly, is 
included in the City's financial statements as a blended component unit, in accordance with the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board ("GASB") standards. 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 

The government-wide financial statements ofHYIC, which include the statements of net position (deficit) 
and the statements of activities, are presented to display information about the reporting entity as a whole, 
in accordance with GASB standards. The statements of net position (deficit) and the statements of activities 
are prepared using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. 
Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when incurred, regardless of the timing of 
cash flows. 
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HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
(A Component Unit of the City of New York) 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies ( continued) 

HYIC's governmental funds financial statements are presented using the current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenue is recognized when it becomes 
susceptible to accrual, which is when it becomes both measurable and available to finance expenditures in 
the current fiscal period. Revenue is generally considered available if expected to be received within sixty­
days after period end. Expenditures are recognized when the related liability is incurred, except for 
principal and interest on bonds payable and estimated arbitrage rebate liability, which are recognized when 
due. 

HYIC uses three governmental funds for reporting its activities: a General Fund ("GF"), a Debt Service 
Fund ("DSF"), and a Capital Projects Fund ("CPF"). The DSF is used to account for the receipt and 
disbursement of resources used to pay interest on and principal of long-term debt. The CPF is used to 
account for bond issuances and proceeds and for project expenditures. The GF is used to account for all 
financial resources not accounted for in the DSF or the CPF, generally those used or held for use for 
administrative expenditures and arbitrage rebate expenditures. HYIC accounts for its activities in 
accordance with the Trust Indenture between HYIC and US Bank dated December 1, 2006, as amended 
(the "First Indenture"), Second Trust Indenture dated May 1, 2017 (the "Second Indenture") and Third 
Supplemental Trust Indenture dated February 1, 2019 (the "Third Indenture"), collectively, the 
("Indentures"). 

Fund Balance 

Fund balances are classified as either: 1) nonspendable, 2) restricted, 3) committed, 4) assigned, or 5) 
unassigned in accordance with GASB standards. 

Fund balance that cannot be spent because it is not in spendable form is defined as nonspendable. 
Resources constrained for debt service or redemption in accordance with HYIC's Indentures are classified 
as restricted on the statements of net position (deficit) and the governmental funds balance sheets. 

The Board of Directors ofHYIC ("Board") constitutes HYIC's highest level of decision-making authority. 
If and when resolutions are adopted by the Board that constrain fund balances for a specific purpose, such 
resources are accounted for and reported as committed for such purpose unless, and until, a subsequent 
resolution altering the commitment is adopted by the Board. 

Fund balances, if and when constrained for use for a specific purpose based on the direction of any officer 
of HYIC duly authorized under its bond Indentures to direct the movement of such funds, are accounted 
for and reported as assigned for such purpose. This assignment will remain, unless and until a subsequent 
authorized action by the same or another duly authorized officer, or by the Board, is taken which removes 
or changes the assignment. 

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use for a specific purpose, it is HYIC's 
policy to use restricted resources first then unrestricted resources as they are needed. When committed, 
assigned, or unassigned resources are available for use for a specific purpose, it is HYIC's policy to use 
committed resources first, then assigned resources, and then unassigned resources as they are needed. 
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HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
(A Component Unit of the City of New York) 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies ( continued) 

Resources constrained for debt service or redemption in accordance with HYIC's Indentures are classified 
as restricted on the statements of net position (deficit) and the governmental funds balance sheets. 

Cash Equivalents 

Cash equivalents consist of money market funds and investments maturing within 90 days from the 
purchase date. 

Capital Assets 

HYIC is not the owner of the Project assets that are constructed or acquired with the proceeds of its 
borrowing. Assets related to the parks and boulevard are property of the City. Assets related to the Subway 
Extension are owned by the City and leased to the New York City Transit Authority pursuant to a long­
term lease, and are treated as assets of the New York City Transit Authority on its financial statements. 
Therefore, HYIC reports no infrastructure assets or construction work in progress. 

For fixed assets used in the operations of HYIC, HYIC's policy is to capitalize the purchase of assets 
having a minimum useful life of five years (three years for certain technology assets) and having a cost of 
more than $50,000. No such assets have been acquired. 

Revenues 

HYIC revenues include: 

( 1) Interest Support Payments ("ISP") are made by the City under the terms of the Amended and Restated 
Support and Development Agreement and the Additional Borrowing Hudson Yards Support 
Agreement (together the "Agreement") that obligates the City to pay to HYIC, subject to annual 
appropriation, ISP on up to $3.4 billion of HYIC debt, for so long as such debt is outstanding, in an 
amount equal to the difference between the amount of funds available to HYIC to pay interest on debt 
and the amount of interest due on such debt. HYIC did not receive any ISPs in fiscal years 2025 or 
2024; 

(2) Payments in lieu of real estate taxes ("PILOT") which have been assigned to HYIC under agreements 
with the New York City Industrial Development Agency ("IDA"), the City, and the MTA, and that 
are to be made in accordance with agreements between developers and the IDA and others ("PILOT 
Agreements"); 

(3) Tax Equivalency Payments ("TEP") are made by the City under the terms of the Agreement that 
obligates the City to pay to HYIC, subject to annual appropriation, the amount of real property taxes 
collected by the City on new development (including substantial rehabilitation of existing buildings) 
in the Project Area; 

(4) District Improvement Bonuses ("DIB") paid by private developers in exchange for the right to create 
additional density in the Project Area; 
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HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
(A Component Unit of the City of New York) 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies ( continued) 

(5) Payments in lieu of the mortgage recording tax ("PILOMRT") required to be made by private 
developers entering into PILOT Agreements; and 

( 6) Interest earned on unspent bond proceeds is generally used for debt service. 

Arbitrage Rebate 

To maintain the exemption from Federal income tax of interest on HYIC tax exempt debt, HYIC will fund 
amounts required to be rebated to the Federal Government pursuant to Section 148 of the Internal Revenue 
Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"). The Code requires the payment to the United States Treasury of 
the excess of the amount earned on all obligations over the amount that would have been earned if the 
gross proceeds of the issue were invested at a rate equal to the yield on the issue, together with any earnings 
attributable to such excess. Construction funds, debt service funds or any other funds or accounts funded 
with proceeds of such bonds, including earnings, or pledged to or expected to be used to pay interest on 
such bonds are subject to this requirement. Payment is to be made after the end of the fifth bond year and 
after every fifth bond year thereafter, or within 60 days after retirement of the bonds. 

The arbitrage rebate expense and the liability at year end are reported in the government-wide financial 
statements, but are not reported in the governmental fund financial statements unless due. It will be 
reported as an expenditure and liability in the governmental funds financial statements in the year it 
becomes payable to the Federal government. 

Bond Premium and Issuance Costs 

Bond premiums and discounts are capitalized and amortized over the life of the related· debt using the 
interest method in the government-wide financial statements. The governmental funds financial statements 
recognize the premiums and discounts during the current period. Bond premiums and discounts are 
presented as additions or reductions to the face amount of the bonds payable. Bond issuance costs, except 
for prepaid bond insurance, are recognized as an expense/expenditure in the period incurred in the 
government-wide and governmental funds financial statements, respectively. 

Deferred Bond Refunding Costs 

Deferred bond refunding costs represent the accounting gain or loss incurred on a refunding of outstanding 
bonds and are reported as deferred outflows of resources or deferred inflows of resources in the 
government-wide financial statements. The deferred bond refunding costs are amortized over the shorter 
of the remaining life of the old debt or the life of the new debt. In the DSF, costs of the bond 
issuance/refunding are reported as expenditures when incurred. 

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America requires HYIC 's management to make estimates and assumptions in determining 
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities as of the date of the financial statements and the reported 
amounts of revenues and expenditures during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those 
estimates. 
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HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
(A Component Unit of the City of New York) 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies ( continued) 

Recent Accounting Pronouncements 

As a component unit of the City, INIC implements new GASB standards in the same fiscal year as they 
are implemented by the City. The following are discussions of the standards requiring implementation in 
the current year and standards which may impact INIC in future years: 

• In June 2022, GASB issued Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences, ("GASB 101"). GASB 
101 updates the recognition and measurement guidance for compensated absences and amends 
certain previously required disclosures. The requirements for GASB 101 are effective for fiscal 
years beginning after December 15, 2023, and all reporting periods thereafter. The implementation 
of GASB 101 did not have any impact on INIC's financial statements. 

• In December 2023, GASB issued Statement No. 102, Certain Risk Disclosures, ("GASB 102"). 
GASB 102 improves financial reporting by requiring disclosures of certain concentrations or 
constraints and related events that have occurred, have begun to occur, or are more than likely than 
not to begin to occur within 12 months of the date the financial statements are issued that make a 
government vulnerable to a substantial impact. The requirements for GASB 102 are effective for 
fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2024, and all reporting periods thereafter. The implementation 
of GASB 102 did not have an immediate impact on INIC's financial statements as there were no 
events that met the GASB 102 criteria for required reporting. 

• In April 2024, GASB issued Statement No. 103, Financial Reporting Model Improvements, 
("GASB 103"). GASB 103 improves components of the financial reporting model to enhance its 
effectiveness in providing information that is essential for decision making and assessing 
accountability. The requirements for GASB 103 are effective for fiscal years beginning after June 
15, 2025, and all reporting periods thereafter. Earlier application is encouraged. INIC has not 
completed the process of evaluating GASB 103 but expects it to have an impact on the presentation 
oflNIC's financial statements. 

• In September 2024, GASB issued Statement No. 104, Disclosure of Certain Capital Assets, 
("GASB 104"). GASB 104 requires certain types of capital assets to be disclosed separately in the 
capital assets note disclosures and also requires additional disclosures for capital assets held for 
sale. The requirements for GASB 104 are effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2025, 
and all reporting periods thereafter. Earlier application is encouraged. INIC does not expect 
GASB 104 to have an impact on its financial statements as INIC does not have any capital assets. 
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HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
(A Component Unit of the City of New York) 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

3. Cash and Cash Equivalents 

HYIC's cash and cash equivalents consisted of the following at June 30: 

2025 

(in thousands) 

Unrestricted cash equivalents: 

Cash equivalents $ 68,826 $ 

Total unrestricted cash equivalents 68,826 

Restricted cash equivalents: 

Cash equivalents 134,238 

Total restricted cash equivalents 134,238 

Total cash equivalents $ 203,064 $ 

4. Investments 

2024 

73,696 

73,696 

157,096 

157,096 

230,792 

HYIC's management invests funds which are not immediately required for operations, debt service or 
capital project expenses. Each account ofHYIC is held pursuant to the Indentures and may be invested in 
securities or categories of investments that are specifically enumerated as permitted investments for such 
account pursuant to the Indentures. Investments are reported at fair value using market prices in an active 
market as of the financial statement date. 
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HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
(A Component Unit of the City of New York) 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

4. Investments (continued) 

HYIC's investments consisted of the following at June 30: 

2025 2024 

(in thousands) 

Unrestricted investments and cash equivalents: 

Money Market Funds $ 68,826 $ 73,696 
U.S. Treasury Bill (maturing within one year) 260,384 
U.S. Treasury Note (maturing within one year) 343,611 

Total unrestricted investments and cash equivalents 329,210 417,307 
Less: amounts reported as unrestricted cash equivalents (68,826) (73,696) 

Total unrestricted investments $ 260,384 $ 343,611 

Restricted investments and cash equivalents: 

Money Market Funds $ 134,238 $ 157,096 
U.S. Treasury Bill (maturing within one year) 24,982 
U.S. Treasury Notes (maturing within one year) 55,039 

Total restricted investments and cash equivalents 214,259 157,096 
Less: amounts reported as restricted cash equivalents (134,238) (157,096) 

Total restricted investments $ 80,021 $ 

Fair Value Hierarchy 

HYIC categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy established by generally 
accepted accounting principles. The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to measure fair value 
of the assets. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in an active market for identical assets; Level 2 inputs are 
significant other observable inputs; and Level 3 inputs are significant unobservable inputs. 

HYIC has the following recurring fair value measurements as of June 30, 2025 and 2024: 

• Money Market Funds are valued based on various market and industry inputs (Level 2 inputs). 

• U.S. Treasury securities of $340 million and $344 million, respectively, are valued based on 
various market and industry inputs (Level 2 inputs). 
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HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
(A Component Unit of the City of New York) 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

4. Investments ( continued) 

Custodial Credit Risk 

Custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the custodian, HYIC may not be able to 
recover the value of its investments or collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party. 
All investments are registered and are held by HYIC's agent in HYIC's name. 

Credit Risk 

All investments held by HYIC at June 30, 2025 are obligations of, or guaranteed by, the United States of 
America, which are rated by S&P Global AA+, Moody's Aal, and Fitch AA+; and money market funds 
invested in eligible government obligations, which are rated by S&P AAAm and Moody's Aaa-mf. 

Interest Rate Risk 

HYIC's short-term investments are subject to minimal risk of fair value declines due to changes in market 
interest rates because such investments have very short maturities. Investments with longer terms are 
expected to be held until maturity thereby limiting the exposure from rising interest rates. 

Concentration of Credit Risk 

Concentration of credit risk is the risk ofloss attributed to the magnitude ofHYIC's investments in a single 
issuer (5% or more). HYIC's investment policy places no limits on the amount HYIC may invest in any 
one issuer of eligible investments as defined in the Indentures. As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, 100% of 
HYIC's investments are in eligible government obligations or in money market funds invested in eligible 
government obligations. 

5. Long-Term Debts 

Changes in Long-term Debts 

HYIC financed the Project through the issuance of $2 billion of Fiscal 2007 Series A Senior Revenue 
Bonds ("FY07 Bonds") on December 21, 2006, and $1 billion of Fiscal 2012 Series A Senior Revenue 
Bonds ("FY 12 Bonds") on October 26, 2011. 

On May 30, 2017, HYIC issued $2.1 billion in Fiscal Year 2017 Series A Subordinate Bonds and $33.3 
million in Series B Subordinate Bonds (together known as "FYI 7 Bonds") under the Second Indenture. 
The FYI 7 Bonds were serial and terms with semi-annually interest payment dates of February 15 and 
August 15 and maturing on February 15, 2047. Proceeds of the FYI 7 Bonds were applied, with other 
available funds, to refund all of the FY07 Bonds and $391 million of the FY12 Bonds. The refinancing 
required thatthe unrefunded $609 million ofFY12 Bonds be amortized on a substantially level debt service 
basis to maturity in 204 7 through annual sinking fund installments. 

On February 1, 2019, HYIC entered into a Term Loan Agreement ("Loan") which presently provides for 
up to $380 million to finance additional infrastructure projects in the Project Area. The Loan was extended 
in June 2022 to a scheduled expiration date of June 30, 2027. As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Loan had 
an outstanding balance of $108.5 million and $90.1 million, respectively. 
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HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
(A Component Unit of the City of New York) 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

5. Long-Term Debts ( continued) 

On June 21, 2021, HYIC defeased $3 8.6 million of FY12 Bonds using its existing resources, which resulted 
in an accounting gain of $967 thousand, which represents the difference between the carrying value of the 
bonds and the amount paid to remove the bonds. 

On October 27, 2021, HYIC issued $454 million Fiscal Year 2022 Series A Bonds ("FY22 Bonds") under 
the Second Indenture. The FY22 Bonds are serial with semi-annual interest payment dates of February 15 
and August 15, and maturing on February 15, 2047. Proceeds of the FY22 Bonds were applied, with other 
available funds, to refund all of the outstanding FY12 Bonds. As a result of this transaction, HYIC reduced 
its debt service by $269 million and obtained an economic benefit of $212 million. 

Outstanding debt: 1) is secured by the revenues ( as defined in the Indentures) and with pledged collateral 
consisting of all money and securities deposited in funds, accounts, and subaccounts as provided pursuant 
to the applicable Indentures, and 2) bears interest at fixed rates ranging from 3% to 5%. 

A summary of changes in outstanding bonds and other long-term debt during the years ended June 30, 
2025 and 2024 follows: 

Balance at Balance at Due within 
June 30, 2024 Additions Deletions June 30, 2025 one tear 

(in thousands) 
Bonds: 
Fiscal 2017 Series A $ 1,974,275 $ - $ (49,090) $ 1,925,185 $ 51,505 
Fiscal 2017 Series B 33,295 33,295 
Fiscal 2022 Series A 454,140 454,140 7,050 
Total before premium 2,461,710 (49,090) 

, 
2,412,620 58,555 

Premium 256,465 (19,061) 237,404 
Total bonds 2,718,175 (68,151) 2,650,024 58,555 

Loan: 
Construction loan 90,130 18,392 108,522 

Total Debt $ 2,808,305 $ 18,392 $ (68,151) $ 2,758,546 $ 58,555 
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HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
(A Component Unit of the City of New York) 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

5. Long-Term Debts ( continued) 

Balance at 
June 30, 2023 Additions 

Bonds: 

Deletions 

(in thousands) 

Balance at Due within 
June 30, 2024 one year 

Fiscal 2017 Series A 
Fiscal 2017 Series B 
Fiscal 2022 Series A 
Total before premium 

$ 2,021,100 $ - $ (46,825) $ 1,974,275 $ 49,090 

Premium 
Total bonds 

Loan: 
Construction loan 

Total Debt 

33,295 
454,140 

2,508,535 
275,883 

2,784,418 

10,630 

$ 2,795,048 $ 

79,500 

(46,825) 
(19,418) 
(66,243) 

33,295 
454,140 

2,461,710 49,090 
256,465 

2,718, 175 49,090 

90,130 

79,500 $ (66,243) $ 2,808,305 $ 49,090 

HYIC's Indentures contain provisions that in the event of a payment default, the outstanding debt shall be 
subject to mandatory redemption and payment in accordance with the Indentures. 

Debt service requirements, including principal and interest, at June 30, 2025, are as follows: 

Second Indenture Bonds Direct Borrowing Term Loan 

Years Ended June 30, 
2026 
2027 
2028 
2029 
2030 
2031 to 2035 
2036 to 2040 
2041 to 2045 
2046 to 2047 

Totals 

$ 

$ 

Principal 

58,555 $ 
61,495 
68,845 
74,255 
77,970 

452,150 
571,625 
716,660 
331,065 

2,412,620 $ 

Interest 

110,226 $ 
107,305 
104,245 
100,803 
97,090 

423,146 
303,671 
158,614 
18,836 

1,423,936 $ 

Total Principal Interest (a) 

(in thousands) 

168,781 $ $ 4,059 
168,800 108,522 4,059 
173,090 
175,058 
175,060 
875,296 
875,296 
875,274 
349,901 

3,836,556 $ 108,522 $ 8,118 

(a) The variable interest rate used in this table was 3.74% on the term loan. 
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HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
(A Component Unit of the City of New York) 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

6. Property Acquisition 

As of June 30, 2025, the City had condemned nine property interests for Phase II of the Hudson Yards 
Project. Although the City is the condemnor of the property interests, HYIC is responsible for funding any 
payments ultimately determined to be payable on claims resulting from the condemnations. Claimants 
have made 18 claims, comprising ten easement claims and eight fixtures claims. Five claimants (for two 
easement claims and three fixtures claims) have settled or agreed to settle with the City. 

Based upon available information, for fiscal year 2025 and fiscal year 2024, HYIC accrued contingent 
liabilities of $97.2 million and $4.5 million, respectively. In fiscal year 2025, $3.8 million of contingent 
liabilities was recorded as project costs payable. The liabilities comprise unpaid advanced payments 
offered to claimants, unpaid settled claim amounts, estimated liabilities for claims based on the City's 
completed appraisals, and accrued interest. For claims with completed appraisals, the estimated liabilities 
are calculated as 50% of the City's appraised value plus accrued interest. 

***** 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 

BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

The Board of Directors 
Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation: 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the 
governmental activities and governmental funds of Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation 
(HYIC) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025 as listed in the table of contents, and the related 
notes to financial statements, which collectively comprise HYIC's basic financial statements, and 
have issued our report thereon dated September , 2025. 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered HYIC's internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of HYIC's internal 
control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of HYIC's internal 
control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, 
or detect and correct, misstatements, on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a 
material misstatement of the HYIC's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and 
corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of 
deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough 
to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

- 32 -
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Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether HYIC's financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and 
material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with 
those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an 
opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are 
required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
HYIC's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the HYIC's internal control and 
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Williamsville, New York 
, 2025 
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The Board of Directors 

REPORT TO THE BOARD 

, 2025 

Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation 

Dear Board Members: 

We have audited the financial statements of Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation 
(HYIC) for the year ended June 30, 2025, and have issued our report thereon dated , 2025. 
Professional standards requires that we provide you with information about our responsibilities 
under auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, as well as certain 
information related to the planned scope and timing of our audit. We have communicated such 
information in our engagement letter. Professional standards also require that we communicate to 
you the following information related to our audit. 

Significant Accounting Practices 

Management is responsible for the selection and use of appropriate accounting policies. The 
significant accounting policies used by HYIC are described in note 2 to the financial statements. 
No new accounting policies were adopted and the application of existing policies was not changed 
during 2025. We noted no transactions entered into by HYIC during the year for which there is a 
lack of authoritative guidance or consensus. All significant transactions have been recognized in 
the financial statements in the proper period. 

Accounting Estimates 

Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by 
management and are based on management's knowledge and experience about past and current 
events and assumptions about future events. Certain accounting estimates are particularly sensitive 
because of their significance to the financial statements and because of the possibility that future 
events affecting them may differ significantly from those expected. 

For the year ended June 30, 2025, we evaluated the key factors and assumptions used to 
develop the accounting estimates and determined that they are reasonable in relation to the financial 
statements taken as a whole. 
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The Board of Directors 
Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation 
Page2 

Significant Disclosures 

Certain financial statement disclosures are particularly sensitive because of their 
significance to financial statement users. 

Difficulties Encountered in Performing the Audit 

We encountered no difficulties in dealing with management in performing and completing 
our audit. • 

Corrected and Uncorrected Misstatements 

Professional standards require us to accumulate all known and likely misstatements 
identified during the audit, other than those that are trivial, and communicate them to the 
appropriate level of management. We noted no such misstatements. 

Disagreements with Management 

For purposes of this report, professional standards define a disagreement with management 
as a financial accounting, reporting, or auditing matter, whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, 
that could be significant to the financial statements or the auditors' report. We are pleased to report 
that no such disagreements arose during the course of our audit. 

Management Representations 

We have requested certain representations from management that are included m the 
management representation letter. 

Management Consultations with Other Independent Accountants 

In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and 
accounting matters, similar to obtaining a "second opinion." If a consultation involves application 
of an accounting principle to HYIC's financial statements or a determination of the type of auditors' 
opinion that may be expressed on those statements, our professional standards require the 
consulting accounting to check with us to determine that the consultant has all the relevant facts. 
To our knowledge, there were no such consultations with other accountants by management. DRAFT



The Board of Directors 
Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation 
Page 3 

Other Audit Findings or Issues 

We generally discuss a variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles 
and auditing standards, with management prior to appointment as HYIC's auditors. However, these 
discussions occurred in the normal course of our professional relationship and our responses were 
not a condition to our appointment. 

Other Matters 

We applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information (RSI) that 
supplements the basic financial statements. Our procedures consisted of inquiries of management 
regarding the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency 
with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge 
we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We did not audit the RSI and do not 
express an opinion or provide any assurance on the RSI. 

* * * * * 

This information is intended solely for the use of the Board of Directors and management of 
the Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation and the Audit Committee of the City of New York and 
is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 

Very truly yours, 

EFPR GROUP, CPAs, PLLC 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INVESTMENT COMPLIANCE 
AND REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE 

REQUIRED BY THE INVESTMENT GUIDELINES 

The Board of Directors 
Hudson Yards Infrastructure 

Corporation: 

Report on Investment Compliance 

Opinion on Investment Compliance 

We have audited the Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation (the Corporation), compliance with 
the types of compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in Section 2925(3)(±) of the 
New York State Public Authorities Law and Title 2 Section 201.3 of the New York Codes, Rules 
and Regulations (the investment guidelines) that could have a direct and material effect on its 
investments for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

In our opinion, the Corporation complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance 
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on its investments for 
the year ended June 30, 2025. 

Basis for Opinion on Investment Compliance 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted 
in the United States of America (GAAS), the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, and the 
audit requirements of the investment guidelines. Our responsibilities under those standards and 
the investment guidelines are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of 
Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of the Corporation and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, 
in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on 
compliance with the investment guidelines. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of 
the Corporation's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above. 
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Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the 
requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or grant agreements 
applicable to the Corporation's investments. 

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an 
opinion on the Corporation's compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level 
of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted 
in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards and the investment guidelines, will 
always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material 
noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 
control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material 
if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the 
judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about the Corporation's 
compliance with the requirements of the investment guidelines as a whole. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards and the 
investment guidelines, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and 

design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the Corporation's compliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as we 
considered necessary in the circumstances. 

• Obtain an understanding of the Corporation's internal control over compliance relevant to the 
audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test 
and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the investment guidelines, 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Corporation's internal 
control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material 
weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit. DRAFT



Report on Internal Control over Compliance 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control 
over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing 
their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of the investment guidelines on a timely basis. A material weakness in 
internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance 
with a type of compliance requirement of investment guidelines will not be prevented, or detected 
and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of the investment guidelines that is less severe than a material weakness 
in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the 
Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to 
identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our 
audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to 
be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not identified. 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal 
control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of 
our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the 
requirements of the investment guidelines. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 

Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the compliance of Hudson 
Yards Infrastructure Corporation with the types of compliance requirements identified as subject 
to audit in Section 2925(3)(±) of the New York State Public Authorities Law and Title 2 Section 
201.3 of the New York Codes, Rules and Regulations that could have a direct and material effect 
on its investments for the year ended June 30, 2025. The annual investment report as of and for 
the year ended June 30, 2025 (annual investment report) is presented for purposes of additional 
analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the 
responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. The information has 
been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and DRAFT



certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to 
the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to 
the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the annual 
investment report is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial 
statements as a whole. 

Williamsville, New York 
September , 2025 
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Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation 
Annual Investment Report 

As of and for the year ended June 30! 2025 

. Investment Income for FY 2025 (accrual basis) $ 34,930,877 

Investment Fees for FY 2025: 
US Bank 161,261 

Cash Equivalent and Investment by Funds 

Fund Fair Value 

Debt Service Fund $ 214,259,531 
Corporate Expense Fund 26,406,204 
Surplus Fund 302,803,790 

Cash Equivalent and Investment $ 543,469,525 

Cash 

Total Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments $ 543,469,525 

Cash Equivalent and Investment by Security Types 

Description Fair Value 
US Treasury Bill $ 285,366,038 $ 
US Treasury Note 55,039,508 
Fidelity Government Obligations Money Market 203,063,979 

Cash Equivalent and Investment $ 543,469,525 $ 

Cash -
Total Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments $ 543,469,525 $ 

Maturities in Years 

Less than 1 1 to 5 . 
285,366,038 $ -

55,039,508 -
203,063,979 -
543,469,525 $ -

543,469,525 $ -DRAFT



The Board of Directors 
Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation: 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements of Hudson Yards 
Infrastructure Corporation (HYIC) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, we considered HYIC' s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures for the 
purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of HYIC's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an 
opinion on the effectiveness ofHYIC's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, 
or detect and correct, misstatements, on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a 
material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and 
corrected, on a timely basis. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses. Given these limitations during our audit, we did not identify any deficiencies in internal 
control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that 
have not been identified. 

This communication is intended solely for the information and use of management, the Board 
of Directors, others within HYIC, and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other 
than these specified parties. 

Williamsville, New York 
, 2025 DRAFT
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September __, 2025  

 

EFPR Group 
6390 Main St., Suite 200 
Williamsville, NY 14221 
 
 
To whom it may concern: 

This representation letter is provided in connection with your audit of the financial statements of Hudson Yards 
Infrastructure Corporation (HYIC), which comprise the respective financial position of the governmental activities 
and each major fund as of June 30, 2025, and the respective changes in financial position for the year then ended, 
and the related notes to the financial statements, for the purpose of expressing opinions as to whether the financial 
statements are presented fairly, in all material respects, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP).  

Certain representations in this letter are described as being limited to matters that are material. Items are considered 
to be material, regardless of size, if they involve an omission or misstatement of accounting information that, in light 
of surrounding circumstances, makes it probable that the judgment of a reasonable person relying on the 
information would be changed or influenced by the omission or misstatement. An omission or misstatement that is 
monetarily small in amount could be considered material as a result of qualitative factors.  

We confirm, to the best of our knowledge and belief, as of the date of this letter, the following representations made 
to you during your audit. 

Financial Statements  
1) We have fulfilled our responsibilities, as set out in the terms of the audit engagement letter dated May 2, 2025, 

including our responsibility for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance 
with U.S. GAAP and for preparation of the supplementary information in accordance with the applicable criteria. 

2) The financial statements referred to above are fairly presented in conformity with U.S. GAAP and include all 
financial information of HYIC required by generally accepted accounting principles to be included in the financial 
reporting entity.  

3) We acknowledge our responsibility for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant 
to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error. 

4) We acknowledge our responsibility for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control to 
prevent and detect fraud. 

5) The methods, significant assumptions, and data used in making accounting estimates and their related 
disclosures are appropriate to achieve recognition, measurement, or disclosure that is reasonable in 
accordance with U.S. GAAP.  

6) Related party relationships and transactions, including revenues, expenditures/expenses, loans, transfers, 
leasing arrangements, and guarantees, and amounts receivable from or payable to related parties have been 
appropriately accounted for and disclosed in accordance with U.S. GAAP.  

7) Adjustments or disclosures have been made for all events, including instances of noncompliance, subsequent 
to the date of the financial statements that would require adjustment to or disclosure in the financial statements.  

8) The effects of all known actual or possible litigation, claims, and assessments have been accounted for and 
disclosed in accordance with U.S. GAAP.  



9) Guarantees, whether written or oral, under which HYIC is contingently liable, if any, have been properly 
recorded or disclosed. 

Information Provided 
10) We have provided you with: 

a) Access to all information, of which we are aware, that is relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of 
the financial statements, such as records, documentation, and other matters.  

b) Additional information that you have requested from us for the purpose of the audit. 

c) Unrestricted access to persons within HYIC from whom you determined it necessary to obtain audit 
evidence. 

d) Minutes of the meetings of HYIC or summaries of actions of recent meetings for which minutes have not 
yet been prepared.  

11) All material transactions have been recorded in the accounting records and are reflected in the financial 
statements.  

12) We have disclosed to you the results of our assessment of the risk that the financial statements may be 
materially misstated as a result of fraud. 

13) We have no knowledge of any fraud or suspected fraud that affects HYIC and involves:  

• Management, 

• Employees who have significant roles in internal control, or 

• Others where the fraud could have a material effect on the financial statements. 

14) We have no knowledge of any allegations of fraud or suspected fraud affecting HYIC’s financial statements 
communicated by employees, former employees, regulators, or others.  

15) We have no knowledge of instances of noncompliance or suspected noncompliance with provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, or grant agreements, or waste or abuse, whose effects should be considered when 
preparing financial statements.  

16) We have disclosed to you all known actual or possible litigation, claims, and assessments whose effects should 
be considered when preparing the financial statements.  

17) We have disclosed to you the names of HYIC’s related parties and all the related party relationships and 
transactions, including any side agreements. 

Government-specific 
18) We have made available to you all financial records and related data. 

19) There have been no communications from regulatory agencies concerning noncompliance with, or deficiencies 
in, financial reporting practices. 

20) We have identified to you any previous audits, attestation engagements, and other studies related to the 
objectives of the audit and whether related recommendations have been implemented. 

21) We have identified to you any investigations or legal proceedings that have been initiated with respect to the 
period under audit. 

22) HYIC has no plans or intentions that may materially affect the carrying value or classification of assets, liabilities, 
or net position. 

23) We are responsible for compliance with the laws, regulations, and provisions of contracts and grant agreements 
applicable to us, including tax or debt limits and debt contracts, and legal and contractual provisions for reporting 
specific activities in separate funds. 

24) We have identified and disclosed to you all instances of identified and suspected fraud and noncompliance with 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements that we believe have a material effect on the 
financial statements. 

25) There are no violations or possible violations of budget ordinances, laws and regulations (including those 
pertaining to adopting, approving, and amending budgets), provisions of contracts and grant agreements, tax 



 

or debt limits, and any related debt covenants whose effects should be considered for disclosure in the financial 
statements, or as a basis for recording a loss contingency, or for reporting on noncompliance. 

26) As part of your audit, you assisted with preparation of the financial statements and disclosures. We 
acknowledge our responsibility as it relates to those nonaudit services, including that we assume all 
management responsibilities; oversee the services by designating an individual, preferably within senior 
management, who possesses suitable skill, knowledge, or experience; evaluate the adequacy and results of 
the services performed; and accept responsibility for the results of the services. We have reviewed, approved, 
and accepted responsibility for those financial statements and disclosures.  

27) HYIC has satisfactory title to all owned assets, and there are no liens or encumbrances on such assets nor has 
any asset been pledged as collateral. 

28) HYIC has complied with all aspects of contractual agreements that would have a material effect on the financial 
statements in the event of noncompliance. 

29) The financial statements properly classify all funds and activities. 

30) Components of net position (net investment in capital assets; restricted; and unrestricted are properly classified 
and, if applicable, approved. 

31) Provisions for uncollectible receivables have been properly identified and recorded. 

32) Expenses have been appropriately classified in or allocated to functions and programs in the statement of 
activities, and allocations have been made on a reasonable basis. 

33) Revenues are appropriately classified in the statement of activities within program revenues, general revenues, 
contributions to term or permanent endowments, or contributions to permanent fund principal. 

34) Interfund, internal, and intra-entity activity and balances have been appropriately classified and reported. 

35) We acknowledge our responsibility for the required supplementary information (RSI). The RSI is measured and 
presented within prescribed guidelines and the methods of measurement and presentation have not changed 
from those used in the prior period. We have disclosed to you any significant assumptions and interpretations 
underlying the measurement and presentation of the RSI. 

 

Signature:     Signature:     
Title:     Title:     

 



HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
 

Audit Committee Meeting 
 

September 22, 2025      
 
Review and Approval of the Audit Committee Charter  
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors (the “Board”) of the Hudson Yards 
Infrastructure Corporation (the “Corporation”) originally adopted an Audit Committee 
Charter on October 4, 2007 and has subsequently amended it;  
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to the Audit Committee Charter, section III(s), the Audit 
Committee of the Corporation is required annually to review the Audit Committee 
Charter, reassess its adequacy, and recommend any proposed changes to the Governance 
Committee of the Corporation; and 

 WHEREAS, the Audit Committee has reviewed the Audit Committee Charter, as 
attached hereto, and finds it to be reasonable and appropriate; it is hereby 

RESOLVED, that the Audit Committee hereby approves the Audit Committee 
Charter as attached. 
 
 
 



Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation 
 

Audit Committee Charter 
 
This Audit Committee Charter was adopted by the Board of Directors (the “Board”) of 
the Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation (the “Corporation”) on October 4, 2007 and 
amended on April 29, 2008, September 25, 2009 and April 27, 2011. 
 

I. Purpose 
 

The purpose of the Audit Committee (the “Committee”) is to review current best 
practices with respect to the management of funds, financial reporting, audit 
processes, and internal control, and to oversee the implementation of such 
practices. 
 

II. Committee Membership 
 

a. The Audit Committee shall be comprised of all Directors of the 
Corporation. 

 
b. The members shall serve until their resignation, retirement or until their 

successor shall be appointed. 
 
c. The Board shall select a Chairperson from among the Committee’s 

members. 
 

 
III. Committee Powers and Responsibility 

 
The Committee, to the extent it deems necessary or appropriate, shall: 
 
a. Recommend to the Board the appointment and retention of the 

Corporation’s independent auditors, including the terms of engagement.  
The Corporation’s independent auditors shall be prohibited from providing 
non-audit services unless they have received previous written approval 
from the Committee.  Non-audit services include tasks that are properly 
the responsibility of management and directly support the Corporation’s 
operations, such as bookkeeping or other services related to the 
preparation of entries into accounting records or financial statements of 
the Corporation, financial information systems design and 
implementation, appraisal or valuation services, actuarial services, 
investment banking services, internal control procedure design and 
implementation, and other tasks that may involve performing management 
functions or making management decisions. 

b. Annually review independent auditors’ annual audit plan.  



c. Evaluate and oversee the Corporation’s independent auditors. 
d. Review the Corporation’s audited financial statements and auditors’ 

reports and, when appropriate, recommend to the Board the acceptance 
and issuance of the Corporation’s audited financial statements and 
auditors’ reports. 

e. Review auditors’ communications and, if necessary, present to the Board.  
f. Review the management letter and the Corporation’s formal written 

response to the management letter, which outlines corrective actions taken 
with respect to comments contained in the management letter. 

g. Review complaints and concerns regarding accounting, internal controls 
or auditing matters. 

h. Recommend to the Board a policy on internal controls, oversee its 
implementation and review such policy annually. 

i. Review annual Agency Financial Integrity Compliance Statement to be 
sent to the Comptroller of the City of New York each year, which includes 
a self-assessment, report on and attestation to the adequacy of the 
Corporation’s internal controls.  

j. Conduct an annual self-evaluation of its performance, including its 
effectiveness and compliance with this charter and present such evaluation 
to the Board. 

k. At least annually report its activities and findings to the Board, including 
an annual report to be prepared no later than October 30. This annual 
report details the activities and decisions of the Committee for the prior 
calendar year and is sent to the Comptroller of the City of New York. 

l. Review significant accounting and reporting issues and recent professional 
and regulatory pronouncements, and understand their impact on the 
financial statements. 

m. Meet with the independent auditors to discuss any significant issues that 
may have surfaced during the course of the audit. 

n. Conduct or authorize investigations into any matters within its scope of 
responsibility. 

o. Seek any information it requires from Corporation employees and 
employees of other corporations or public authorities who provide services 
to the Corporation, all of whom should be directed by the Board to 
cooperate with Committee requests. 

p. Meet with Corporation staff, independent auditors and/or outside counsel, 
as necessary. 

q. Upon the affirmative vote of at least three Committee members, enter into 
contracts with legal counsel or financial experts, subject to the 
Corporation’s procurement guidelines and approval by the Board.  The 
name of any financial expert retained by the Committee shall be disclosed 
in the annual report of the Corporation.  Any such financial expert should 
have (1) an understanding of generally accepted accounting principals and 
financial statements; (2) experience in preparing or auditing financial 
statements; (3) experience in applying such principles in connection with 
the accounting for estimates, accruals and reserves; (4) experience with 



internal accounting controls; and (5) an understanding of audit committee 
functions. 

r. Obtain any information and training needed to enhance the Committee 
members’ understanding of the role of the independent auditors, the risk of 
management process, internal controls and a certain level of familiarity in 
financial reporting standards and processes. 

s. Review the Committee’s charter annually, reassess its adequacy, and 
recommend any proposed changes to the Governance Committee 

t. Make such recommendations to the Board related to internal controls, 
preparation of the annual financial statements, or the independent audit of 
the Corporation as the Committee deems appropriate.   

u. Develop a schedule of dates, which shall be reviewed annually, by which 
the requirements of this Charter shall be carried out.   

 
 

IV. Committee Meetings 
 

The Committee will meet as often as it deems necessary or appropriate, but no 
less than twice a year, with at least one meeting each year with the Corporation’s 
independent auditors to review and discuss the independent auditors’ audit plan 
and one meeting with the Corporation’s independent auditors to review the 
audited financial statements and management letter of the Corporation.  Meetings 
may be called at any time by the Chairperson of the Committee and shall be 
called by the Chairperson at the request of one or more members of the 
Committee.  When meeting to discuss the financial statements of the Corporation, 
the Committee shall have the opportunity both to meet with the independent 
auditors outside the presence of the Corporation’s management and to meet with 
the Corporation’s management outside the presence of the independent auditors.  
Notice of meetings shall be given in the same manner as notices of Board 
meetings as provided in the Corporation’s By-Laws.  The presence of a majority 
of the members of the Committee shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of 
business.  The Committee shall act only on the affirmative vote of a majority of 
the members at a meeting.  Minutes of Committee meetings shall be recorded and 
kept with the minute books of the Corporation; provided, however that no minutes 
shall be recorded for portions of meetings held in executive session unless action 
is taken in such executive session.   



HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
 

Audit Committee Schedule 

Approved February 26, 2008 
Amended January 16, 2009, February 26, 2010, September 27, 2012  

and September 26, 2013  
 

 
April/May 
 

1. Review the management letter and the formal written response to the 
management letter, which outlines corrective actions taken with respect to 
comments contained in the management letter (if applicable). 

 
2. Evaluate the Corporation’s independent auditors and, as applicable, either 

decide on plan of retention or procurement of new independent auditors, or 
authorize management to enter into an engagement letter with existing 
auditors. 
 

3. Conduct an annual self-evaluation of Committee’s performance, including its 
effectiveness and compliance with its charter and present such evaluation to 
the Board. 

 
4. At least annually report the Committee’s activities and findings to the Board, 

including an Annual Report to be prepared no later than October 30 of each 
year, which details the activities and decisions of the Committee for the prior 
calendar year.  

 
5. Recommend to the Board a policy on internal controls, oversee its 

implementation and review such policy annually. 
 

6. Review significant accounting and reporting issues and recent professional 
and regulatory pronouncements, and understand their impact on the financial 
statements (to be done by presentation of the auditors). 

 
7. If applicable, recommend to the Board the appointment and retention of 

independent auditors, including terms of engagement. 
 
8. Review audit plan. 

 
 
September/October 
 

1. Review the Corporation’s audited financial statements and auditors’ reports 
and, when appropriate, recommend to the Board the acceptance and issuance 
of the Corporation’s auditors’ reports and issuance of the financial statements 



 
2. Review auditors’ communications and, if necessary, present to the Board. 

 
3. Meet with the independent audit firm to discuss any significant issues that 

may have surfaced during the course of the audit. 
 
4. Review the Committee’s charter annually, reassess its adequacy, and 

recommend any proposed changes to the Board. 
 

5. Annually review this schedule of dates, by which the requirements of the 
Charter shall be carried out.   
 



HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
 

Governance Committee Meeting 
 

September 22, 2025      
 

Agenda 
 

1. Resolution: Approval of Minutes of Meeting of May 12, 2025      
 

2. Resolution: Self-evaluation and discussion of presentation to Board of Directors 
 

3. Review of compensation and benefits  
 
  



HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
 

Governance Committee Meeting 
 

September 22, 2025 
 
Approval of Minutes 
 
 WHEREAS, the Governance Committee has reviewed the minutes of the 
previous meeting of the Governance Committee held on May 12, 2025; it is therefore 

 RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Governance Committee meeting of May 12, 
2025 are hereby approved. 
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MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
OF HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 

 
May 12, 2025 

 
A meeting of the Governance Committee (the “Committee”) of Hudson Yards 

Infrastructure Corporation (the “Corporation”) was held on May 12, 2025, at approximately 

4:19 p.m., conducted at 255 Greenwich Street, Room 6-M4, New York, New York 10007. 

The following members of the Committee or their alternates were present:  

Jacques Jiha, Director of the Mayor’s Office of Management and Budget for The City of New York 

(the “City”), represented by David Womack; 

            Brad Lander, Comptroller of the City, represented by Michael Stern;  

            Jeffrey Roth, Deputy Mayor for Operations, represented by Ya-Ting Liu; and 

            Adolfo Carrion, Jr., Deputy Mayor for Housing, represented by Nate Bliss, Economic Development, 

and Workforce; constituting a quorum of the Committee.  

Rita Pasarell served as secretary of the meeting. 

Also in attendance were members of the public, officers of the Corporation, and employees 

of various agencies of The City of New York, who joined in-person and remotely. 

The meeting was called to order by Mr. Stern, Chairperson of the Committee. 

Approval of Minutes 
 

The first item on the agenda was the approval of the minutes of the prior meeting of the 

Committee held on September 30, 2024. There was no discussion, and upon unanimous vote, the 

resolution was adopted. 

 WHEREAS, the Governance Committee has reviewed the minutes of the previous 
meeting of the Governance Committee held on September 30, 2024; it is therefore  

 RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Governance Committee meeting of September 30, 
2024 are hereby approved. 
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Approval of Policy on the Procurement of Goods and Services 
 

The second and final item on the agenda was the review and approval of the Policy on the 

Procurement of Goods and Services, a copy of which was in the materials provided to the 

Committee. Mr. Stern explained that the Corporation is required to periodically review the 

Corporation’s Policy on the Procurement of Goods and Services (the “Policy”). Mr. Stern noted 

that no changes were proposed to the Policy. There being no additional discussion, upon 

unanimous vote, the resolution was adopted. 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2824(e) of the Public Authorities Law of the State of 
New York, the Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation (the “Corporation”) is required to 
establish a policy on the procurement of goods and services;  

 WHEREAS, the Corporation adopted Policy on the Procurement of Goods and Services 
(the “Policy”) on October 12, 2006 and amended it on April 24, 2009, September 22, 2010, 
September 27, 2012 and April 27, 2018;  

 WHEREAS, the Governance Committee is required to periodically review the Policy; and  

 WHEREAS, the Governance Committee has reviewed the Policy and recommends no 
additional amendments; it is therefore  

 RESOLVED, that the Governance Committee hereby approves the Policy with no 
additional amendments. 

Adjournment 
 

There being no further business to come before the Committee, on unanimous vote, the 

meeting was adjourned. 

 

 

_______________________ 
SECRETARY 

 



HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
 

Governance Committee Meeting 
 

September 22, 2025   
 
 
Annual Self-Evaluation of the Governance Committee  
 

WHEREAS, Section III(g) of the Governance Committee Charter requires the 
Governance Committee to conduct an annual self-evaluation of its functions; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Governance Committee finds its functioning and performance to 

be satisfactory, effective, and in compliance with the Governance Committee Charter; it 
is therefore  

 
RESOLVED, that the Governance Committee finds its functioning to be 

satisfactory and the Chair of the Governance Committee shall present the Committee’s 
findings to the Board of Directors of the Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation. 



HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
 

Report of the Governance Committee 
 

September 22, 2025  
 
During fiscal year 2025, the Governance Committee of the Hudson Yards 

Infrastructure Corporation (the “Corporation”) met twice.  The Governance Committee’s 
actions at this meeting were as follows:   
 

• On September 30, 2024: 
 

o Conducted a self-evaluation of the Committee’s functions; 
 

o Approved an annual report of the Committee’s findings for presentation to 
the Board of Directors; and 

 
o Reviewed the amounts that the Corporation reimburses to other entities for 

personal services provided to the Corporation. 
 

• On May 12, 2025 
 

o Approved the Corporation’s Policy on the Procurement of Goods and 
Services  
 
 

 
 

 
 



HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 

Governance Committee Meeting 

September 22, 2025    

Compensation and Benefits 

The Corporation has no employees.  Operations of the Corporation are carried out by 
staff of both the New York City Municipal Water Finance Authority (“NYW”) and the 
Office of Management and Budget of the City of New York (“OMB”).  In fiscal year 
2025, the Corporation reimbursed NYW and OMB an aggregate of $289,384 which 
includes $206,716 in salary and $82,668 in fringe benefits, representing work performed 
by 15 employees of either OMB or NYW.  Such reimbursement is derived from a pro 
rata allocation of each employee’s compensation based on the time spent by such 
employee on work of the Corporation. 



 
 

HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
 

Board of Directors Meeting 
 

September 22, 2025  
 

Agenda 
 

 
1. Approval of Minutes of Meeting of May 12, 2025    

 
2. Resolution: Acceptance of the independent auditors’ report on the audited 

financial statements for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 
2024 and authorization to release such financial statements 

 
3. Resolution: Project Area Uniform Tax Exemption Policy Amendment   
 
4. Resolution: Approval of Ratification and Amendment of Bond Counsel 

Agreement   
 

5. Resolution: Verification & Authorization of the Annual Report for 
Presentation to the Members 

 
6. Resolution: Approval of Mission Statement and Measurement Report 

 
7. Resolution: Review and Approval of Investment Guidelines  

 
8. Resolution: Review and Approval of Investment Report 

 
9. Presentation by Governance Committee Chair  
 
10. Report of the President  
 

 
 

 
  



HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
 

Board of Directors Meeting 
 

September 22, 2025     
 
 

Approval of Minutes  

 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation (the 
“Corporation”) has reviewed the minutes of the previous meeting of the Board of Directors held 
on May 12, 2025; it is therefore 
 
 RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Board of Directors meeting of May 12, 2025, are 
hereby approved. 
 



 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 

May 12, 2025 

 A meeting of the Board of Directors (the “Board”) of the Hudson Yards 

Infrastructure Corporation (the “Corporation”) was held on May 12, 2025 at approximately 4:20 

p.m. at 255 Greenwich Street, Room 6-M4, New York, New York. 

The following members of the Board or their alternates were present: 

Jacques Jiha, Director of the Mayor’s Office of Management and Budget for The City of 

New York (the “City”), represented by David Womack; 

Brad Lander, Comptroller of the City, represented by Michael Stern;  

            Jeffrey Roth, Deputy Mayor for Operations, represented by Ya-Ting Liu; and 

            Adolfo Carrion, Jr., Deputy Mayor for Housing, represented by Nate Bliss, Economic 

Development, and Workforce; constituting a quorum of the Board.  

Rita Pasarell served as secretary of the meeting. 

          Also in attendance were members of the public, officers of the Corporation, and employees 

of various agencies of The City of New York, who joined in-person and remotely. 

           The meeting was called to order by Mr. Womack, Chairperson of the Board. 

Approval of Minutes of Meeting of September 30, 2024       

          The first item on the agenda was the approval of the minutes of the prior meeting 

of the Directors which occurred on September 30, 2024. There was no discussion, and upon 

unanimous vote, the following resolution to adopt such minutes was duly approved: 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation (the 
“Corporation”) has reviewed the minutes of the previous meeting of the Board of Directors held 
on September 30, 2024; it is therefore 
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RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Board of Directors meeting September 30, 2024 are 

hereby approved. 
 
 
Information Item: Discussion of Phase II Memo with HYIC President and HYDC Vice President  
 
 The next item on the agenda was a discussion of the Phase II Memo included with the 

materials distributed to the Board. This was a discussion item and no vote was taken. Lincoln 

Patel, VP and General Counsel of HYDC, was available to discuss the memo. HYDC and HYIC 

drafted the memo to provide potential revisions to the cost estimates for Phase II of the Project.  

The main drivers of the most significant potential revisions are changes in ventilation code 

requirements and inflation. Following the planned value engineering, HYIC shall provide 

additional updates to the Board. A brief discussion ensued. 

 
Approval of Budget 

 The next item on the agenda was approval of the Corporation’s budget. Mr. Womack 

explained that pursuant to the Public Authorities Law, the Corporation is required to submit a 

budget report to the Authorities Budget Office. He briefly described such report, which is included 

in the packets, and stated that the operating/administrative budget contains estimated receipts and 

expenditures for the current and next fiscal year, the actual receipts and expenditures for the last 

completed fiscal year, and a four-year financial plan document. These documents were circulated 

to the Board for review. Mr. Womack noted that the Corporation’s Comptroller, Raymond Lee, 

was present to answer any questions. There being no further discussion, the resolution was 

approved by all members excluding Mr. Stern, who voted against the resolution. 

WHEREAS, the Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation (the “Corporation”), pursuant 
to Section 2801(2) of the Public Authorities Law (the “PAL”), is required to submit to the Mayor, 
Comptroller, Speaker of the City Council and the Authorities Budget Office, at least sixty days 
before the commencement of its fiscal year, budget information on operations and capital 
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construction setting forth the estimated receipts and expenditures for the next fiscal year and the 
current fiscal year, and the actual receipts and expenditures for the last completed fiscal year; 

 
WHEREAS, the Corporation is also required, pursuant to the PAL, Section 2800(2)(a)(14) 

to submit to the Mayor, Comptroller, Speaker of the City Council and the Authorities Budget 
Office, at a minimum a four-year financial plan, including (i) a current and projected capital 
budget, and (ii) an operating budget report, including an actual versus estimated budget, with an 
analysis and measurement of financial and operating performance; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Corporation has reviewed the budget 

information and financial plan attached hereto and found it to be satisfactory; it is therefore 
 
RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Corporation approves the budget 

information and financial plan as attached hereto1, provided that the Corporation’s Comptroller 
may make non-material changes to the budget and financial plan prior to its submission. 
 
 
Resolution: Approval of Independent Auditor Agreement  
 
 The next item on the agenda was a resolution approving a contract for an independent 

auditor. The proposed resolution would authorize the Corporation to enter into a contract with 

EFPR Group, CPAs, PLLC to serve as independent auditor for the Corporation’s financial 

statements for the fiscal years 2025 through 2028, with an optional one-year extension for fiscal 

year 2029. Mr. Womack explained that the Corporation’s staff made this recommendation 

following a competitive request for proposal process and this action was been recommend by the 

Audit Committee. The Corporation’s Comptroller, Mr. Lee, was available to discuss this selection. 

There being no further discussion and upon unanimous vote, the resolution was approved. 

WHEREAS, following a request for proposals for independent auditors, the selection 
committee of the Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation (the “Corporation”) has selected the 
firm of EFPR Group CPAs PPLC (“EFPR”); and 

WHEREAS, the Audit Committee of the Corporation has recommended the appointment 
and retention of EFPR as the Corporation’s independent auditors; it is hereby 

 
1 Filed with the meetings minutes. 
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RESOLVED, that the President, Secretary, Treasurer or other authorized Officer of the 
Corporation is authorized to enter into an agreement with EFPR to serve as independent auditor 
for the Corporation’s financial statements for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2025, 2026, 2027 
and 2028, with a one one-year extension at the discretion of the Corporation to conduct the audit 
of the Corporation’s financial statements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2029, which 
agreement shall contain such other terms and conditions which are not inconsistent with this 
resolution as the President, Secretary, Treasurer or other authorized Officer of the Corporation 
shall deem necessary, and which agreement shall provide for compensation not to exceed the 
following rates: 

Audit: 
Fiscal Year Fixed Fee 
2025 $19,000 
2026 $19,300 
2027 $19,600 
2028 $19,900 
2029* $20,200 

* At the discretion of the Corporation. 

Hourly Rates for Special Projects: 

 

 

 

Approval of Directors and Officers Insurance Policies 

 The following item on the agenda was the Approval of Directors’ and Officers’ Liability 

Insurance policies. Mr. Womack explained that the proposed resolution would approve the 

procurement of Director and Officers liability policies from several insurance companies through 

the Corporation’s broker, USI, providing $50 million of coverage for the period from June 25, 

2025 through June 24, 2026 for directors, members, and officers of the Corporation. The proposed 

resolution authorizes a not to exceed payment of $335,000, which includes a cushion to account 

for fluctuating market conditions. The broker is currently procuring the policies. A brief discussion 

ensued, and upon unanimous vote, the following resolution was approved: 

Position FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 
Partner $270 $273 $276 $279 $282 
Director $180 $182 $184 $186 $188 
Senior Accountant $130 $132 $134 $136 $138 
Staff Accountant $110 $112 $114 $116 $118 
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WHEREAS, despite their diligence and good faith, directors and officers of the Hudson 
Yards Infrastructure Corporation (the “Corporation”) may be subject to potentially large personal 
financial liability in connection with the Federal securities laws or otherwise arising from their 
service to the Corporation; 

 
WHEREAS, Article VI of the Bylaws of the Corporation provides that the Corporation 

shall indemnify each member, director and officer, to the fullest extent permitted by law; and 
 
WHEREAS, Directors’ and Officers’ Liability Insurance is a prudent supplement to such 

indemnification; it is therefore 
 
RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors hereby approves the procurement of Directors’ 

and Officers’ Liability Insurance policies from American International Group (“AIG”), Zurich 
American Insurance Company (“Zurich”), Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (“Liberty 
Mutual”), Aspen Insurance (“Aspen” and together with AIG, Zurich, Liberty Mutual, the 
“Insurers”) or similarly rated insurers, through USI Insurance Services LLC as broker, providing 
$50,000,000 of coverage for the period from June 25, 2025 through June 24, 2026 provided that 
the annual premium payable by the Corporation to the Insurers, plus any brokers fee, will not 
exceed $335,000, and said policies shall contain such other terms and conditions not inconsistent 
with the foregoing which the President, Treasurer, Deputy Treasurer, Assistant Secretary or such 
other Officer of the Corporation shall deem necessary, desirable or appropriate and that the 
President, Treasurer, Deputy Treasurer, Assistant Secretary or other Officer of the Corporation 
shall be authorized to procure such insurance coverage. 
 
Presentation by Audit Committee Chair regarding Audit Committee’s Annual Report and Self-
Evaluation 
 
           The final item on the agenda was a presentation by Mr. Womack’s report, as Audit 

Committee Chair, of the results of the Audit Committee’s self-evaluation. This was a review item 

only, and no vote was taken. Mr. Womack explained that the Audit Committee conducted a self-

evaluation, after reviewing a report of its accomplishments in the previous calendar year, which 

report states that he Committee found it has conducted itself in a satisfactory manner, consistent 

with its Charter. The report was provided to the Board. 
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Adjournment 

 There being no further business to come before the Board, upon motion duly made 

and seconded, there being no objections, the meeting was duly adjourned. 

  
 ____________________________ 
 SECRETARY 

 

 



HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
 

Board of Directors Meeting 
 

September 22, 2025      
 
 

Financial Statements 
 
 WHEREAS, the Audit Committee has met with the independent auditors of the 
Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation (the “Corporation”) and has reviewed the 
independent auditors’ report on the audited financial statements of the Corporation for the 
fiscal years ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024 and such financial statements; and 

 WHEREAS, the Audit Committee believes the independent auditors’ report and the 
financial statements are reasonable and appropriate and has recommended that the Board 
accept the independent auditors’ report and authorize the release of the financial 
statements; it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Board hereby accepts the independent auditors’ report on the 
audited financial statements of the Corporation for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2025 and 
June 30, 2024 and authorizes the release of such audited financial statements; provided that 
both the independent auditors’ report and the audited financial statements may be 
amended to reflect non-material changes acceptable to the Comptroller or Deputy 
Comptroller of the Corporation. 
 



HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
 

Board of Directors Meeting 
September 22, 2025      

 
Project Area Uniform Tax Exemption Policy Amendment  
 
 WHEREAS, to induce commercial development in the Project Area (as defined 
in the hereinafter defined Indenture) and encourage job growth and economic well-being 
of the City, the New York City Industrial Development Agency (“IDA”) previously 
adopted a Uniform Tax Exemption Policy for a portion of the Project Area (“Hudson 
Yards UTEP); and  

 WHEREAS, the current Hudson Yards UTEP does not include the western 
portion of the railyard located between West 30th and West 33rd Streets from 11th to 12th 
Avenues (the “Western Rail Yard”); and   

 WHEREAS, it has long been contemplated that the Hudson Yards UTEP would 
be amended to add the Western Rail Yard to Zone 3 of the Hudson Yards UTEP Area, as 
such terms are used in the Hudson Yards UTEP; and  

 WHEREAS, the IDA, at their upcoming Board of Directors meeting scheduled 
for November 18, 2025, now seeks to amend the Hudson Yards UTEP to add the Western 
Rail Yard to Zone 3 of the Hudson Yards UTEP Area; and  

 WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 4.02 of the amended and restated PILOT 
Assignment and Agreement, dated as of December 1, 2006, as amended and restated as 
of May 1, 2017 (the “IDA Assignment Agreement”), the IDA may not amend, modify or 
deviate from the Hudson Yards UTEP without prior written consent of the Corporation; 
and   

 WHEREAS,  pursuant to Section 7.12 of the Trust Indenture, dated May 1, 2017 
(as amended and supplemented to date, the “Indenture”), by and between the Hudson 
Yards Infrastructure Corporation (the “Corporation”) and U.S. Bank National 
Association (the “Trustee”), the Corporation may consent to an amendment to or 
deviation from the Hudson Yards UTEP only upon reasonable determination by the 
Corporation that such amendment will facilitate the further commercial development of 
the Project Area; and  

 WHEREAS, management of the Corporation has determined that such 
amendment to the Hudson Yards UTEP to add the Western Railyards to Zone 3 of the 
Hudson Yards UTEP Area will facilitate the further commercial development of the 
Project Area; it is therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors hereby approves the Corporation’s 
determination that such amendment to the Hudson Yards UTEP to add the Western 
Railyards to Zone 3 of the Hudson Yards UTEP Area will facilitate the further 



commercial development of the Project Area, and directs an authorized officer of the 
Corporation to deliver written consent to the IDA pursuant to Section 4.02 of the IDA 
Assignment Agreement and a written certification of such determination to the Trustee 
pursuant to Section 7.12 of the Indenture.  



 



HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
 

Board of Directors Meeting 
September 22, 2025 

 
Approval of Ratification and Amendment of Bond Counsel Agreement 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors (the “Board”) of the Hudson Yards 
Infrastructure Corporation (the “Corporation”) previously approved the Corporation 
entering into an agreement with Nixon Peabody LLP (“Nixon”) to serve as bond counsel;  

WHEREAS, such agreement with Nixon expired on August 31, 2025;  

WHEREAS, the Corporation, in conjunction with the City of New York and 
other related credit issuers, issued a competitive request for proposals for bond counsel 
services; and 

 WHEREAS, following that request for proposals process, Corporation 
management recommends that the Corporation amend its bond counsel agreement with 
Nixon to extend the term of the agreement through August 31, 2026, for the same hourly 
fees as previously authorized by the Board, with such fees listed in Schedule I below, 
with fees for future bond issuances to be negotiated and subsequently approved by the 
Board at a later date; it is therefore   

RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors hereby approves the ratification of the 
amendment of the Corporation’s agreement with Nixon to extend the term of the 
agreement through August 31, 2026, for the same hourly fees as previously authorized by 
the Board, with such fees listed in Schedule I, with fees for future bond issuances to be 
negotiated and subsequently approved by the Board at a later date, provided such 
agreement shall contain such other terms and conditions not inconsistent with the 
foregoing which the President, Secretary, Assistant Secretary, or other Authorized 
Officer of the Corporation shall deem necessary, desirable or appropriate and hereby 
authorizes and directs the President, Secretary, Assistant Secretary, or other Authorized 
Officer of the Corporation to enter into such agreement.   



 
 

Schedule I 
 

Nixon Peabody LLP Rates 
 
Hourly rates:  
 

Hourly 
Rate 

Position 

$675 Senior Tax Partner 
$650 Other Senior 

Partners 
$550 Junior Partners 
$475 Senior Associates 
$350 Junior Associates 

 
 



HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
 

Board of Directors Meeting 
 

September 22, 2025 
 
 
Verification & Authorization of Annual Report for Submission to Members Pursuant to Section 
519 of the Not-for-Profit Corporation Law 
 

WHEREAS, Section 519 of the New York Not-For-Profit Corporation Law (the “N-
PCL”) requires that the Board of Directors of not-for-profit corporations present an annual report 
relating to the financial conditions of such corporations to the members of such corporations at 
their annual meeting;  

WHEREAS, in compliance with Section 519 of the N-PCL the Board of Directors of the 
Corporation has caused an annual report relating to the Corporation’s most recent fiscal year (the 
“Annual Report”) to be prepared; and  

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has reviewed such Annual Report, attached 
heretofore as Schedule I, it is therefore 

 RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors hereby approves and verifies the Annual 
Report as presented heretofore as Schedule I, and authorizes presentation to the Members of the 
Corporation; and 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Board of Directors hereby directs that the Annual Report 
be entered in the minutes of this meeting of the Board of Directors. 



 

SCHEDULE I 
 

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF  
HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 

          
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025 Under Section 519 of  

the New York State Not-For-Profit Corporation Law 
          

To:  The Members of Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation 
From: The Board of Directors of Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation    
          
The Board of Directors respectfully verifies and submits for your information the following report relating to   
Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025:   
          
          
1. The assets and liabilities, including trust funds (listed separately), of the    

 
Corporation as of the end of said fiscal period may be found on page 13 of the attached 
audited financial statements.   

2. The principal changes in the assets and liabilities, including trust funds, of the Corporation during  
     said fiscal period may be found on page 6 of the attached audited financial statements. 
3. The receipts of the Corporation, both unrestricted and restricted to particular purposes,  
 during said fiscal period may be found on page 14 of the attached audited financial statements.     
4. The expenditures of the Corporation, for both general and restricted purposes,  
    during said fiscal period may be found on page 14 of the attached audited financial  
    statements. 
5. Concerning the membership of the Corporation:     
          
 (a) The number of members as of June 30, 2025 is 5.     
 (b) The number of members remained the same during the Fiscal Year ended June 30, 2025.  
 (c) The names and places of residence of the current members may be obtained upon request from the  
  Corporation, which are kept at 255 Greenwich Street, 6th Floor, New York, NY  10007.  
          
 This report has been prepared pursuant to Section 519 of the New York State    

  
Not-for-Profit Corporation 
Law       

          
  Dated: September 22, 2025        
              New York, New York       

 



HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
 

Board of Directors Meeting 

September 22, 2025 

 
 
Approval of Mission Statement and Performance Measures and Authorization to Publish 
Measurement Report 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2800 of the Public Authorities Law (the “PAL”), the 
Board of Directors (the “Board”) of the Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation (the 
“Corporation”) previously adopted a Mission Statement on October 4, 2007 and amended it on 
March 2, 2011 to add Performance Measures by which the Corporation could evaluate whether 
its policies and performance meet the stated goals of its Mission Statement, and subsequently 
amended the Mission statement and Performance Measures (“Mission Statement”);  
 

WHEREAS, the Corporation is required to annually review the Mission Statement and 
to publish a Measurement Report which utilize the Performance Measures to evaluate whether 
the Corporation’s policies and performance meets the stated mission of the Corporation; and   

 
WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the Mission Statement as attached hereto, and the 

completed Measurement Report, and has found them to be reasonable and accurate; it is hereby  
 
RESOLVED that Board accepts the Mission Statement as attached hereto and authorizes 

the completed Measurement Report to be published on the Corporation’s website and submitted 
to the Authorities Budget Office.   



HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 

 

Mission Statement and Performance Measures 

 
The Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation (the “Corporation”) is a local 

development corporation created in 2005 by the City of New York (the “City”) under the 

Not-For-Profit Corporation Law of the State of New York. The Corporation was created 

to finance certain property acquisition and infrastructure work (the “Project”), including 

the extension of the No. 7 subway line, as part of the development of the Hudson Yards 

Financing District, the approximately 45 square block area generally bounded by Seventh 

and Eighth Avenues on the east, West 43rd Street on the north, Eleventh and Twelfth 

Avenues on the west, and West 29th and 30th Streets on the south. The Corporation’s 

bonds are secured by revenues of the Corporation, including payments in lieu of taxes, tax 

equivalency payments, payments in lieu of mortgage recording tax and certain developer 

payments collected within the Hudson Yards Financing District and certain payments from 

the City, including Interest Support Payments whereby the City agrees to pay the 

Corporation amounts needed to cover interest payments if not otherwise funded with other 

revenues, subject to annual appropriation. On May 30, 2017, the Corporation issued 

approximately $2.1 billion of refunding bonds which refinanced all of its initial $2 billion 

bond issue and a portion of its second bond issue under a new legal structure. This enabled 

the Corporation to transfer to the City in the future certain excess revenues over and above 

amounts needed for debt service requirements and operating expenses of Hudson Yards 

Development Corporation (“HYDC”) and HYIC. On October 27, 2021, the Corporation 

issued approximately $454 million in refunding bonds to refinance the amounts remaining 

outstanding under its second bond issue to achieve debt service savings. Pursuant to City 

Council authorization, on February 8, 2019, the Corporation entered into a Term Loan 

Agreement whereby the Corporation could draw up to $350 million to fund additional costs 

of the Project, including an extension of parks from 36th street to 39th street. The Term 

Loan was subsequently amended, and the current commitment amount stands at $380 

million.  

 

The Corporation’s mission is to promote economic development and growth on the 

west side of mid-town Manhattan and conduct its activities in a cost-effective and efficient 

manner. The Corporation works diligently and cooperatively with the Hudson Yards 

Development CorporationHYDC, the Metropolitan Transportation Authority, and the City 

towards completion of the Project. 

 

The Corporation’s stakeholders are its bondholders, who have purchased the 

Corporation’s bonds and notes in reliance on the strong credit of the Corporation, and the 

City, which benefits from the economic development and growth on the west side of mid-

town Manhattan, and projected annual payments from the Corporation’s surplus.     

 

Date Adopted: October 4, 2007 and amended on March 2, 2011, April 2, 2013, May 13, 

2014, April 27, 2018, April 29, 2019, April 28, 2022, and May 8, 2023, and September 22, 

2025. 



 

 

List of Performance Goals:  

• Issue debt to support capital needs of the Project, subject to the conditions set forth 

in the Corporation’s applicable indentures. 

• Make timely payments of debt service and meet other contractual obligations  

• Remit annual payments to the City from surplus revenues, as available, at the 

discretion of Corporation’s authorized officers.  

• Utilize efficient and cost-effective borrowing methods, including lowering the cost 

of debt through refunding and other means 

 

 

Measurements: 

• Does the Corporation have sufficient legal authorization to support the capital needs 

of the Project, subject to the conditions set forth in its indenture?  

• Has the Corporation paid debt service and fulfilled its other obligations related to 

its outstanding debt in a timely manner? 

• Has the Corporation issued debt at fair and reasonable rates relative to market 

conditions at the time of issuance? 

• Has the Corporation complied with its continuing disclosure undertakings? 

 

 

 

 

Additional questions:  

1. Have the board members acknowledged that they have read and understood the mission 

of the Corporation?  

 

 

2. Who has the power to appoint the management of the Corporation?  

 

 

3. If the Board appoints management, do you have a policy you follow when appointing 

the management of the Corporation?  

 

 

4. Briefly describe the role of the Board and the role of management in the 

implementation of the mission.  

 

 

5. Has the Board acknowledged that they have read and understood the responses to each 

of these questions? 

 

 



HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
Measurement Report 

 
September 22, 2025 

 
Performance Measurements: 

• Does the Corporation have sufficient legal authorization to support the capital needs of 
the Project, subject to the conditions set forth in its indenture?  

 
Yes 

 
• Has the Corporation paid debt service and fulfilled its other obligations related to its 

outstanding debt in a timely manner? 
 

Yes  
• Has the Corporation issued debt at fair and reasonable rates relative to market conditions 

at the time of issuance? 
Yes 
 
• Has the Corporation complied with its continuing disclosure undertakings? 

 
Yes, the Corporation has complied with its continuing disclosure undertakings.  
 

 
 
Additional questions:  
1. Have the board members acknowledged that they have read and understood the mission of 

the Corporation?  
 

Yes. 
 

2. Who has the power to appoint the management of the Corporation?  
 

The Board of Directors of the Corporation appoints the Officers of the Corporation.   
 
3. If the Board appoints management, do you have a policy you follow when appointing the 

management of the Corporation?  
 

It is the practice of the Corporation that management presents proposed appointments to the 
Board of Directors for review and approval.   

 
4. Briefly describe the role of the Board and the role of management in the implementation of 

the mission.  
 
Management handles the day-to-day operation of the Corporation and presents 
recommendations with respect to the issuance of debt, the setting of management policies, 
procurements of services, financial statements and the adoption of the Corporation’s budget 
to the Board of Directors.  The Board of Directors reviews and approves these items.  



  
5. Has the Board acknowledged that they have read and understood the responses to each of 

these questions? 
 

Yes. 
 
 



HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
 

Board of Directors Meeting 
 

September 22, 2025   
 

 
Approval of Investment Guidelines 
 
 WHEREAS, the Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation (the “Corporation”), 
adopted Investment Guidelines on October 4, 2007 to establish policies for the investment 
of its funds and subsequently amended the Guidelines;  
 
 WHEREAS, the Corporation is required annually to review its Investment 
Guidelines; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has reviewed the Investment Guidelines; it is 
therefore 
 
 RESOLVED, that the Investment Guidelines, a copy of which will be filed with 
the Minutes of the Meeting, are hereby approved with no changes. 
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HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 

Investment Guidelines 
 

Adopted October 4, 2007 
Amended January 16, 2009, September 26, 2013, September 23, 2014, September 

28, 2018, September 24, 2019, September 29, 2020, and September 30, 2024 
 

  
I. Purpose 

A.  Adoption.  These investment guidelines (the “Guidelines”) are adopted by the 

Board of Directors of the Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation (the 

"Corporation"). 

  B. Scope.  These Guidelines specify the policies and procedures relating to the 

investment, monitoring and reporting of funds of the Corporation.  For purposes of 

these Guidelines, funds of the Corporation are all moneys and other financial 

resources available for investment by the Corporation on its own behalf or on behalf 

of any other entity or individual.  All such moneys shall be invested at all times to the 

fullest extent practicable, and in accordance with the requirements and restrictions set 

forth in these Guidelines. 

C. Review and Amendment.  These Guidelines shall be reviewed and approved by the 

Board of Directors annually and may be amended by the Board of Directors from 

time to time. 

II. Permitted Obligations 

A. Investments.  All investments shall be invested in Eligible Investments as defined 

in the Trust Indenture, dated as of December 1, 2006, as amended by a Second 

Supplemental Trust Indenture, dated as of February 1, 2008, and further amended 

and restated as of October 1, 2011, by and between the Corporation and U.S. 

Bank, National Association, as trustee (the “Trustee”); and the Second Trust 

Indenture, dated as of May 1, 2017, by and between the Corporation and the 

Trustee; the Third Supplemental Trust Indenture, dated as of February 1, 2019, 
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by and between the Corporation and the Trustee; and the Fourth Supplemental 

Trust Indenture, dated as of October 1, 2021.  

III.  Conditions of Investment 

A. Maturities:  All investments shall mature or be redeemable at the option of the holder 

no later than such times as shall be necessary to provide moneys needed for payments 

to be made from any fund or account in which such investments are held. 

  B.  Diversification   

    1. The Corporation shall take diversification considerations into account when 

making investment decisions. 

C.   Payment for Securities.  Payment for investments shall be made only upon receipt of 

the securities purchased.  In the case of book entry form securities, payment 

may be made only when the custodian's account at the Federal Reserve Bank is 

credited for the purchased securities. 

D. Custodial Arrangements. 

    1. All securities held by any depository designated by the Corporation in bearer 

or book-entry form (the "Custodial Bank") are held solely as agent to the 

Trustee.  Any securities held in registered form shall be registered in the name 

of the Trustee. Payment for purchases is not to be released until the purchased 

securities are received by the Custodial Bank. 

    2. The Custodial Bank will, upon instructions of the Trustee, release to the 

Treasurer of the Corporation all purchased securities including those subject to 

repurchase.  This will permit the Corporation to sell such securities, if 

necessary. 

    3. Collateral securities shall not be held by an institution having a depository 

relationship with the Corporation. 

F. Standards and Qualifications.  The following are the standards for the qualifications 

of brokers, agents, dealers, investment advisors, investment bankers and custodians: 

    1. Brokers, Agents, Dealers 

     a. In Government Securities:  any bank or trust company organized or 
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licensed under the laws of the United States of America or any state 

thereof or any national banking association or any registered broker/dealer 

or government securities dealer. 

     b. In Municipal Securities:  any broker, dealer or municipal securities dealer 

registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC"). 

    2. Investment Advisors:  any bank or trust company organized under the laws of 

any state of the United States of America or any national banking association, 

and any firm or person which is registered with the SEC under the Investment 

Advisors Act of 1940. 

    3. Custodians:  any bank or trust company organized under the laws of any state 

of the United States of America or any national banking association with 

capital and surplus of not less than $50,000,000. 

G. Contracts. With the exception of forward purchase and delivery agreements, the 

Corporation shall not be required to enter into written contracts for the purchase of 

investments, except when the Corporation at its discretion agrees that it is in its best 

interest to do so. 

 

 IV. Reports 

   A. Quarterly.  The President or other Authorized Officer shall prepare and deliver to 

the Board of Directors once for each quarter of the Corporation’s fiscal year a 

report setting forth a summary of new investments made during that quarter, 

the inventory of existing investments and the selection of investment bankers, 

brokers, agents, dealers, investment advisors and auditors. 

   B. Annually. 

    1. Audit.  The Corporation’s independent auditors shall conduct an annual audit 

of the Corporation's investments for each fiscal year of the Corporation, the 

results of which shall be made available to the Board of Directors at the time of 

its annual review and approval of these Guidelines. 

    2. Investment Report.  Annually, the President or other Authorized Officer shall 

prepare and the Board of Directors shall review and approve an Investment 
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Report, which shall include: 

    a. The Investment Guidelines and amendments thereto since the last report; 

    b. An explanation of the Guidelines and any amendments made since the last 

report; 

    c. The independent audit report required by Subsection (1) above; 

    d. The investment income record of the Corporation for the fiscal year; and 

    e. A list of fees, commissions or other charges paid to each investment 

banker, broker, agent, dealer and advisor rendering investment associated 

services to the Corporation since the last report. The Investment Report 

shall be submitted to the Mayor and Comptroller of the City of New York. 

 Copies of the annual report shall also be made available to the public 

upon reasonable request. 

 

V.  Annual Review 

  Annually, the Board shall review and approve these Investment Guidelines. 

 

VI.  Applicability 

Nothing contained in these Investment Guidelines shall be deemed to alter, affect the 

validity of, modify the terms of or impair any contract, agreement or investment of funds 

made or entered into in violation of, or without compliance with, the provisions of these 

Investment Guidelines. 

 



HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 
 

Board of Directors Meeting 
 

September 22, 2025 
 
 

Approval of Investment Report 
 
 WHEREAS, the Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation (the “Corporation”), 
pursuant to the Corporation’s Investment Guidelines, is required to annually prepare and 
approve an Investment Report; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the attached Investment Report and has 
deemed it to be reasonable and appropriate, it is therefore 
 
 RESOLVED, that the Investment Report is hereby approved. 
 
 
 



Hudson Yards Infrastructure 
Corporation Fiscal Year 2025 Investment 

Report 
I. Investment Guidelines (See Schedule 1)

II. Explanation of the Investment Guidelines

The Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation (the “Corporation”) originally adopted Investment Guidelines on October

4, 2007, with subsequent amendments on January 16, 2009, September 26, 2013, September 23, 2014, September 28,

2018, September 24, 2019, September 29, 2020, and September 30, 2024.  The Investment Guidelines specify the

policies and procedures relating to the investment, monitoring and reporting of funds of the Corporation.  For purposes

of the Investment Guidelines, funds of the Corporation are all moneys and other financial resources available for

investment by the Corporation on its own behalf or on behalf of any other entity or individual.  All such moneys shall

be invested at all times to the fullest extent practicable, and in accordance with the requirements and restrictions set

forth in the Investment Guidelines.

III. Results of the annual independent audit of the investments (See Schedule 2)

IV. Investment Income of record of the Corporation (See Schedule 3)

V. List of total fees, commissions or other charges paid to each investment banker, broker, agent, dealer and advisor

rendering investment services to the Corporation (See Schedule 3)
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HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 

Investment Guidelines 

Adopted October 4, 2007 
Amended January 16, 2009, September 26, 2013, September 23, 2014, September 

28, 2018, September 24, 2019, September 29, 2020, and September 30, 2024 

I. Purpose

A. Adoption.  These investment guidelines (the “Guidelines”) are adopted by the

Board of Directors of the Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation (the

"Corporation").

B. Scope.  These Guidelines specify the policies and procedures relating to the

investment, monitoring and reporting of funds of the Corporation.  For purposes of

these Guidelines, funds of the Corporation are all moneys and other financial

resources available for investment by the Corporation on its own behalf or on behalf

of any other entity or individual.  All such moneys shall be invested at all times to the

fullest extent practicable, and in accordance with the requirements and restrictions set

forth in these Guidelines.

C. Review and Amendment.  These Guidelines shall be reviewed and approved by the

Board of Directors annually and may be amended by the Board of Directors from

time to time.

II. Permitted Obligations

A. Investments.  All investments shall be invested in Eligible Investments as defined

in the Trust Indenture, dated as of December 1, 2006, as amended by a Second

Supplemental Trust Indenture, dated as of February 1, 2008, and further amended

and restated as of October 1, 2011, by and between the Corporation and U.S.

Bank, National Association, as trustee (the “Trustee”); and the Second Trust

Indenture, dated as of May 1, 2017, by and between the Corporation and the

Trustee; the Third Supplemental Trust Indenture, dated as of February 1, 2019,

SCHEDULE 1
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by and between the Corporation and the Trustee; and the Fourth Supplemental 

Trust Indenture, dated as of October 1, 2021.  

III.  Conditions of Investment 

A. Maturities:  All investments shall mature or be redeemable at the option of the holder 

no later than such times as shall be necessary to provide moneys needed for payments 

to be made from any fund or account in which such investments are held. 

  B.  Diversification   

    1. The Corporation shall take diversification considerations into account when 

making investment decisions. 

C.   Payment for Securities.  Payment for investments shall be made only upon receipt of 

the securities purchased.  In the case of book entry form securities, payment 

may be made only when the custodian's account at the Federal Reserve Bank is 

credited for the purchased securities. 

D. Custodial Arrangements. 

    1. All securities held by any depository designated by the Corporation in bearer 

or book-entry form (the "Custodial Bank") are held solely as agent to the 

Trustee.  Any securities held in registered form shall be registered in the name 

of the Trustee. Payment for purchases is not to be released until the purchased 

securities are received by the Custodial Bank. 

    2. The Custodial Bank will, upon instructions of the Trustee, release to the 

Treasurer of the Corporation all purchased securities including those subject to 

repurchase.  This will permit the Corporation to sell such securities, if 

necessary. 

    3. Collateral securities shall not be held by an institution having a depository 

relationship with the Corporation. 

F. Standards and Qualifications.  The following are the standards for the qualifications 

of brokers, agents, dealers, investment advisors, investment bankers and custodians: 

    1. Brokers, Agents, Dealers 

     a. In Government Securities:  any bank or trust company organized or 
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licensed under the laws of the United States of America or any state 

thereof or any national banking association or any registered broker/dealer 

or government securities dealer. 

     b. In Municipal Securities:  any broker, dealer or municipal securities dealer 

registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC"). 

    2. Investment Advisors:  any bank or trust company organized under the laws of 

any state of the United States of America or any national banking association, 

and any firm or person which is registered with the SEC under the Investment 

Advisors Act of 1940. 

    3. Custodians:  any bank or trust company organized under the laws of any state 

of the United States of America or any national banking association with 

capital and surplus of not less than $50,000,000. 

G. Contracts. With the exception of forward purchase and delivery agreements, the 

Corporation shall not be required to enter into written contracts for the purchase of 

investments, except when the Corporation at its discretion agrees that it is in its best 

interest to do so. 

 

 IV. Reports 

   A. Quarterly.  The President or other Authorized Officer shall prepare and deliver to 

the Board of Directors once for each quarter of the Corporation’s fiscal year a 

report setting forth a summary of new investments made during that quarter, 

the inventory of existing investments and the selection of investment bankers, 

brokers, agents, dealers, investment advisors and auditors. 

   B. Annually. 

    1. Audit.  The Corporation’s independent auditors shall conduct an annual audit 

of the Corporation's investments for each fiscal year of the Corporation, the 

results of which shall be made available to the Board of Directors at the time of 

its annual review and approval of these Guidelines. 

    2. Investment Report.  Annually, the President or other Authorized Officer shall 

prepare and the Board of Directors shall review and approve an Investment 
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Report, which shall include: 

    a. The Investment Guidelines and amendments thereto since the last report; 

    b. An explanation of the Guidelines and any amendments made since the last 

report; 

    c. The independent audit report required by Subsection (1) above; 

    d. The investment income record of the Corporation for the fiscal year; and 

    e. A list of fees, commissions or other charges paid to each investment 

banker, broker, agent, dealer and advisor rendering investment associated 

services to the Corporation since the last report. The Investment Report 

shall be submitted to the Mayor and Comptroller of the City of New York. 

 Copies of the annual report shall also be made available to the public 

upon reasonable request. 

 

V.  Annual Review 

  Annually, the Board shall review and approve these Investment Guidelines. 

 

VI.  Applicability 

Nothing contained in these Investment Guidelines shall be deemed to alter, affect the 

validity of, modify the terms of or impair any contract, agreement or investment of funds 

made or entered into in violation of, or without compliance with, the provisions of these 

Investment Guidelines. 

 



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INVESTMENT COMPLIANCE 
AND REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE 

REQUIRED BY THE INVESTMENT GUIDELINES 

The Board of Directors 
Hudson Yards Infrastructure 

Corporation: 

Report on Investment Compliance 

Opinion on Investment Compliance 

We have audited the Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation (the Corporation), compliance with 
the types of compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in Section 2925(3)(±) of the 
New York State Public Authorities Law and Title 2 Section 201.3 of the New York Codes, Rules 
and Regulations (the investment guidelines) that could have a direct and material effect on its 
investments for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

In our opinion, the Corporation complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance 
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on its investments for 
the year ended June 30, 2025. 

Basis for Opinion on Investment Compliance 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted 
in the United States of America (GAAS), the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, and the 
audit requirements of the investment guidelines. Our responsibilities under those standards and 
the investment guidelines are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of 
Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of the Corporation and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, 
in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on 
compliance with the investment guidelines. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of 
the Corporation's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above. 

DRAFT
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Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the 
requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or grant agreements 
applicable to the Corporation's investments. 

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an 
opinion on the Corporation's compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level 
of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted 
in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards and the investment guidelines, will 
always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material 
noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 
control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material 
if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the 
judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about the Corporation's 
compliance with the requirements of the investment guidelines as a whole. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards and the 
investment guidelines, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and 

design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the Corporation's compliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as we 
considered necessary in the circumstances. 

• Obtain an understanding of the Corporation's internal control over compliance relevant to the 
audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test 
and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the investment guidelines, 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Corporation's internal 
control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material 
weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit. DRAFT



Report on Internal Control over Compliance 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control 
over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing 
their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of the investment guidelines on a timely basis. A material weakness in 
internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance 
with a type of compliance requirement of investment guidelines will not be prevented, or detected 
and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of the investment guidelines that is less severe than a material weakness 
in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the 
Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to 
identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our 
audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to 
be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not identified. 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal 
control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of 
our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the 
requirements of the investment guidelines. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 

Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the compliance of Hudson 
Yards Infrastructure Corporation with the types of compliance requirements identified as subject 
to audit in Section 2925(3)(±) of the New York State Public Authorities Law and Title 2 Section 
201.3 of the New York Codes, Rules and Regulations that could have a direct and material effect 
on its investments for the year ended June 30, 2025. The annual investment report as of and for 
the year ended June 30, 2025 (annual investment report) is presented for purposes of additional 
analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the 
responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. The information has 
been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and DRAFT



certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to 
the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to 
the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the annual 
investment report is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial 
statements as a whole. 

Williamsville, New York 
September , 2025 
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Investment Income for FY 2025 (accrual basis) 34,930,877$      

Investment Fees for FY 2025:

US Bank 161,261

Cash Equivalent and Investment by Funds

Fund Fair Value

Debt Service Fund 214,259,531$        

Corporate Expense Fund 26,406,204 

Surplus Fund 302,803,790 

 Cash Equivalent and Investment 543,469,525$        

Cash - 

 Total Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments 543,469,525$        

Cash Equivalent and Investment by Security Types

Description Fair Value Less than 1 1 to 5

US Treasury Bill 285,366,038$        285,366,038$        -$       

US Treasury Note 55,039,508 55,039,508 - 

Fidelity Government Obligations Money Market 203,063,979 203,063,979 - 

 Cash Equivalent and Investment 543,469,525$        543,469,525$        -$       

Cash - 

 Total Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments 543,469,525$        543,469,525$        -$       

Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation

Annual Investment Report 

As of and for the year ended June 30, 2025

Maturities in Years 

SCHEDULE 3


	Agenda.9.22.25.Summary for Board
	HYIC Board Agenda.9.22.25
	Res.HYIC.Board.9.22.25.Minutes
	Approval of Minutes

	Draft - HYIC Board meeting minutes 5.12.25
	Res.9.22.25.Financial Statements
	Res.HYIC.9.22.25.Bond Counsel
	Res.HYIC.9.22.25.Annual Report to the Members
	Res.9.22.25.Investment Guidelines
	Approval of Investment Guidelines

	Clean.HYIC Investment Guidelines.9.30.24
	HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION

	Res.9.22.25.Investment Report
	Approval of Investment Report

	HYIC - Investment Report (FY 2025)
	HYIC Investment Guidelines.9.30.24.pdf
	HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION


	HYIC.Members Meeting Materials.9.22.25.pdf
	agenda.mem.9.22.25
	HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION
	Meeting of the Members
	September 22, 2025

	Res.Members.HYIC.5.7.24.Minutes
	Meeting of the Members
	WHEREAS, the Members of Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation have reviewed the minutes of the previous meeting of the Members held on May 12, 2025 it is therefore
	RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting of Members of May 12, 2025 are hereby approved.

	Draft - HYIC Members Meeting Minutes 5.12.25
	Res.Members.HYIC.9.22.25.AltDirectors
	Meeting of the Members

	Res.Members.HYIC.9.22.25.AnnualReport
	HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION
	Annual Meeting of the Members
	September 22, 2025

	ADPAA72.tmp
	HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION
	Meeting of the Members
	September 22, 2025

	ADP6C6C.tmp
	Meeting of the Members


	HYIC.Audit Committee Materials.9.22.25.pdf
	Agenda Summary for Audit Committee.HYIC.9.22.25
	Agenda.Audit.HYIC.9.22.25
	Res.Audit.HYIC.9.22.25.minutes
	Approval of Minutes

	DRAFT - HYIC Audit Meeting Minutes 5.12.25
	MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE OF
	HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION

	Res.Audit.HYIC.Financials.9.22.25
	Res.Audit.HYIC.CommitteeCharter.9.22.25
	Audit Committee Charter HYIC 4.27.11
	HYIC Audit Committee Schedule of Dates.Clean.9.26.13

	HYIC Audit Presentation - Financials & Related Reports.pdf
	Slide Number 1
	Today’s Agenda
	EFPR Engagement Team
	Timing of Procedures
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14

	HYIC.Governance Committee Materials.9.22.25.pdf
	HYIC Governance Committee Agenda Summary 9.22.25
	Governance Committee Agenda.9.22.25
	Res.Gov.9.22.25.Minutes
	Draft - HYIC Governance Meeting Minutes 5.12.25
	MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
	OF HUDSON YARDS INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION

	Res.Gov.HYIC.9.22.25 Self-Eval
	Gov.HYIC.Committee Annual Report to Board 9.22.25
	HYIC - Compensation and Benefits Report (Gov) 9.22.25




